
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10028235


Alaska Entity Name:  Northern Lights Indoor Gardens,
LLC


Phone Number:  907-747-1087


Email Address:  northernlightsig@acsalaska.net


Mailing Address:  1321 Sawmill Creek Rd. Suite P
sitka, AK 99835
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Michael Daly


Phone Number:  907-738-2242


Email Address:  alaskadaly@icloud.com


Mailing Address:  501 Charteris Street
Sitka, AK 99835
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #2


Type:  Individual


Name:  Lorraine Daly


Phone Number:  907-738-0189


Email Address:  alaskadaly@icloud.com


Mailing Address:  501 Charteris St.
Sitka, AK 99835
UNITED STATES


Public Notice
Application for Marijuana Establishment License


License Number:  10136


License Status:  Active-Operating


License Type:  Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility


Doing Business As:  NORTHERN LIGHTS INDOOR GARDENS, LLC


Business License Number:  1019601


Email Address:  northernlightsig@acsalaska.net


Latitude, Longitude:  57.290940, -135.183000


Physical Address:  1321 Sawmill Creek Road
Suites M, N, O, and P
sitka, AK 99835
UNITED STATES


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.


Interested persons may object to the application by submitting a written statement of reasons for the
objection to their local government, the applicant, and the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office (AMCO) not
later than 30 days after the director has determined the application to be complete and has given written
notice to the local government. Once an application is determined to be complete, the objection deadline


and application information will be posted on AMCO's website at
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco. Objections should be sent to AMCO at


marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov or to 550 W 7th Ave, Suite 1600, Anchorage, AK 99501.


POSTING DATE_______________________







Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


550 W ]th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 


Alaska Marijuana Control Board 


marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco 


Phone: 907.269.0350 


Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 


Why is this form needed? 


This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person 


signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 


3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.0lS(e)(l)) in 


the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.0lS{a). 


This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO's Anchorage office by each licensee (as defined in 


3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete. 


Section 1 - Establishment Information 


Enter information for the licensed establishment, as identified on the license application. 


Licensee: 1013 


Lice,nse Type: 


Doing Business As: 


Premises Address: 


City: ZIP: 


Section 2 - Individual Information 


Enter information for the individual licensee who is completing this form. 


Section 3 - Violations & Charges 


Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of any applicable statements: 


I certify that I have not been convicted of any criminal charge in the previous two calendar years. 


I certify that I have not committed any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17.38, or 3 AAC 306 in the previous two calendar years. 


I certify that a notice of violation has not been issued for this license between July 1, 2024, and June 30, 2025. 


Sign your initials to the following statement only if you are unable to certify one or more of the above statements: 


I have attached a written explanation for why I cannot certify one or more of the above statements, which includes 


the type of violation or offense, as required under 3 AAC 306.03S{b). 


[Form MJ-20] ( rev 4/28/2025) 


Initials 


Initials 


Pagelof2 


Name: 


Title: 
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Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 


Section 5 - Certifications 


Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: 


I certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a direct 
or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.0lS(e)(l), in the business for which the marijuana establishment 
license has been issued. 


I certify that I meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 or I have submitted a residency exception affidavit 
(MJ-20a) along with this application. 


I certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or 
other law in the state. 


I certify that the license is operated in accordance with the operating plan currently approved by the 
Marijuana Control Board. 


I certify that I am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development's laws and 
requirements pertaining to employees. 


I certify that I have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been 
operated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board. 


Initial this box if you are submitting an original fingerprint card and the applicable fees to AMCO for AMCO to obtain 
criminal justice information and a national criminal history record required by AS 17 .38.200 and 3 AAC 306.03S(d). If I 
have multiple marijuana licenses bei.ng re~ewed, I understand one fingerprint card and fee will suffice for all marijuana 
licenses being renewed. 


If multiple licenses are held, list all license numbers below: 


I hereby certify that I am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that I have read the 
complete application, and I know the full content thereof. I declare that all of the information contained herein, and 
evidence or other documents submitted are true and correct. I understand that any falsification or misrepresentation 
of any item or response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient 
grounds for denying or revoking a license/permit. I further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska 
Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and commit the crime of unswom falsification. 


Printed name of licensee 


Initials 


~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
[2] 


[Form MJ-20) (rev 4/28/2025) Page2of2 
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


550 W 7'h Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 


marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 


https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco 


Phone: 907.269.0350 


Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 


Why is this form needed? 


This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person 


signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 


3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015( e)(l)) in 


the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015(a). 


This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO's Anchorage office by each licensee (as defined in 


3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete. 


Section 1 - Establishment Information 


Enter information for the licensed establishment, as identified on the license application. 


Licensee: 
LLe 


License Number:


License Type: 


Doing Business As: 


Premises Address: ulc� ...5 
City: 


Section 2 - Individual Information 


Enter information for the individual licensee who is completing this form. 


I N�•= ITi Co-OWr\Q .. -' 


Section 3 - Violations & Charges 


Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of any applicable statements: 


I certify that I have not been convicted of any criminal charge in the previous two calendar years. 


I certify that I have not committed any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17.38, or 3 AAC306 in the previous two calendar years. 


I certify that a notice of violation has not been issued for this license between July 1, 2024, and June 30, 2025. 


Sign your initials to the following statement only if you are unable to certify one or more of the above statements: 


I have attached a written explanation for why I cannot certify one or more of the above statements, which includes 


the type of violation or offense, as required under 3 AAC 306.035(b). 


[Form MJ-20] (rev 4/28/2025) 


------
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board 
co 


Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 


Section 5 - Certifications 


Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: 


I certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a direct 
or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.0lS(e)(l), in the business for which the marijuana establishment 
license has been issued. 


I certify that I meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 or I have submitted a residency exception affidavit 
(MJ-20a) along with this application. 


I certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or 
other law in the state. 


I certify that the license is operated in accordance with the operating plan currently approved by the 
Marijuana Control Board. 


I certify that I am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development's laws and 
requirements pertaining to employees. 


I certify that I have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been 
operated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board. 


Initial this box if you are submitting an original fingerprint card and the applicable fees to AMCO for AMCO to obtain 
criminal justice information and a national criminal history_record required by AS 17.38.200 and 3 AAC 306.03S(d). If I 
have multiple marijuana licenses being renewed, I understand one fingerprint card and fee will suffice for all marijuana 
licenses being renewed. 


If multiple licenses are held, list all license numbers below: 


/0/3ui r/3 /()/3'((' 


I hereby certify that I am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that I have read the 
complete application, and I know the full content thereof. I declare that all of the information contained herein, and 
evidence or other documents submitted are true and correct. I understand that any falsification or misrepresentation 
of any item or response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient 
grounds for denying or revoking a license/permit. I further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska 
Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification. 


of/77eU41, 
Signature of licensee 


Initials 


[ Form MJ-20) ( rev 4/28/2025) Page2of2 
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board - AMCO Enforcement 


Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.806{e)} 


.llJcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W Y,h Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


https :U www. commerce. alaska. gov / web/ amcc 
Phone: 907.269.0350 


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Licensee: 


Doing Business As: 


License Type: 


Mailing Address: 


Violation(s) of 
Statute/Regulation: 


Prior Violation(s) 


Lorraine Daly 


Northern Ligrts Indoor Gardens 


Standard Cultivation Facility 


1321 Sawmill Creek Rd., Sitka AK 99835 


Date , Violation of Fine 
6/6/25 3 AAC 306.700(d) $100 


6/6/25 3 MC 306.750(b) $50 


Date Violation of Fine 


Date: 6/9/25 


License#: 10136 


AMCOCase#: AM250804 


Date Violation of Fine 


Date Violation of Fine 


This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in 
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows, 
NOTE: This is not an a.ccusation or criminal complaint. 


On 06/06/2025 AMCO Enforcement Investigator Steven Johnson was notified via ~mail by Officer Paul Overturf of the 
Juneau Police Department that he had refused transport of marijuana from an individual due to not having a valid 
Marijuana Handler Pemirt Card on their person. The individual was traveling from Juneau to Sitka aboard flight 70. 
Officer Overturf sent a photograph of the individual's store ID. The individual was Jessa Teas (MHP#14172) is employed 
by Northern Lights Indoor Gardens #10136. 
On Monday, June 9, 2025 I contacted Jessa Teas and inquired as to what happened. Jessa informed me she had 
misplaced her MHP card and missed the flight She also informed me she located her MHP card later and rebooked a 
flight on Alaska Sea Planes the following morning (flight 615) while keeping possession of the manifested products. 


Violation(s) 
3 MC 306.?00(d) Marijuana Handler Permit 
3 AAC 306.750(b) Transportation 


[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/ 17/2023) Page 1 of 2 







Alaska Marijuana Control Board - AMCO Enforcement 


Notice of Violation 


Disciplinary Action 


Total Fine Due: I Probation: 


You may contest this riotii::e of violi!tion or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written .resptmsf.! not later than 10 
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this no,tice directly_to the Marijuana Cont~~i ~ar;d under 3 AAC 
306.845 or reque~t an informal'cooference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard 
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an·informal 
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request. 


lf you do not contest this not~ce, pfease d~scribe in writing th,e r-emedial measures you are taking to address the violation 
and remit the associated fine within 3(J days after receipt of this notice. • 


Failure to respond may result ln additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board. 


Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case 
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State 
of Alaska or AMCO and· appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to 
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we 
will send you an e-bill). 


Marijuana Control Office 
Attn: AMCO Enforcement 
550 W . 7m Avenue Sute 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator: S. Johnson Issued To: Jessa Teas ~,,'? 


Signature: _n/-z Title: General Manager 


Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date: 6/9/25 


[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) Page 2 of2 







6/22/2025 


Northern Lights Indoor Gardens 
1321 Sawmill Creek Rd. STE P 
Sitka, AK 99835 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7th Avenue, STE 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99835 


Notice of Violation case# AM250804 


Northern Lights Indoor Gardens increased their efforts to improve their travel procedures in 
order to ensure 3 AAC 306.750b and 3 AAC 306.700d violations that occurred on June 6, 2025 
never occurs again. 


1. All employees of Northern Lights Indoor Gardens are required to have the MHP on hand 
at all times while working. This includes travel assignments that include transporting 
marijuana products. This is in compliance with 3 AAC 306.750b and 3 AAC 306.700 (d). 


2. All personal MHP cards will be kept in clear protective lanyard sleeve and kept on the 
employee at all times while working and transporting. 


3. All staff have been requireq_ to review state marijuana statutes and regulations and 
acknowledge their understanding. 


4. To ensure these practices are followed management has implemented the clock in -
badge mandatory and travel check list for all employees that includes staff 
acknowledgment of MHP on hand. 


5. Management will conduct audits of the check lists on a regular basis for continued 
compliance. 


Lorraine Daly 
Northern Lights Indoor Gardens 
License 10136 





		10136 DBA Northern Lights Indoor Gardens LLC 2025-2026 MJ Renewal Application x2.pdf

		Public Notice.pdf

		10136 DBA Northern Lights Indoor Gardens LLC 2025-2026 MJ20.pdf

		2025-07-19_license 10136 renewal and NOV (1) (1) 2

		2025-07-19_license 10136 renewal and NOV (1) (1) 3

		2025-07-19_license 10136 renewal and NOV (1) (1) 4

		2025-07-19_license 10136 renewal and NOV (1) (1) 5
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Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #10163


Initiating License Application
6/17/2025 10:53:52 AM


Licensee #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  SUSAN J BURRELL


Phone Number:  907-518-4425


Email Address:  ssusiesfire@msn.com


Mailing Address:  PO Box 485
Petersburg, AK 99833-0485
UNITED STATES


License Number:  10163


License Status:  Active-Operating


License Type:  Retail Marijuana Store


Doing Business As:  THE 420


Business License Number:  1033148


Designated Licensee:  SUSAN J BURRELL


Email Address:  ssusiesfire@msn.com


Local Government:  Petersburg Borough


Local Government 2:  


Community Council:  


Latitude, Longitude:  56.812500, -132.955500


Physical Address:  307 N. Nordic Dr.
Petersburg, AK 99833
UNITED STATES


Note: No entity officials entered for this license.


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.







[Form MJ-20] (rev 4/28/2025) Page 1 of 2 


Alaska Marijuana Control Board 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 


https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco 
Phone: 907.269.0350 


Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 


Why is this form needed? 


This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person 
signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 
3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in 
the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015(a). 


This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office by each licensee (as defined in 
3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete. 


Section 1 – Establishment Information 
Enter information for the licensed establishment, as identified on the license application. 


Licensee: License Number: 


License Type: 


Doing Business As: 


Premises Address: 


City: State: ZIP: 


Section 2 – Individual Information 
Enter information for the individual licensee who is completing this form. 


Name: 


Title: 


Section 3 – Violations & Charges 
Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of any applicable statements: Initials 


I certify that I have not been convicted of any criminal charge in the previous two calendar years. 


I certify that I have not committed any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17.38, or 3 AAC 306 in the previous two calendar years. 


I certify that a notice of violation has not been issued for this license between July 1, 2024, and June 30, 2025. 


Sign your initials to the following statement only if you are unable to certify one or more of the above statements: Initials 


I have attached a written explanation for why I cannot certify one or more of the above statements, which includes 
the type of violation or offense, as required under 3 AAC 306.035(b). 


Susan Burrell 10163


Retail Marijuana Store 
The 420


307 N. Nordic Dr.


Petersburg AK 99833


Susan Burrell


Owner



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco





[Form MJ-20] (rev 4/28/2025) Page 2 of 2 
License # 


Alaska Marijuana Control Board 


Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 


Section 5 – Certifications 


Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials 


I certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a direct 
or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1), in the business for which the marijuana establishment 
license has been issued. 


I certify that I meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 or I have submitted a residency exception affidavit 
(MJ-20a) along with this application. 


I certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or 
other law in the state. 


I certify that the license is operated in accordance with the operating plan currently approved by the 
Marijuana Control Board. 


I certify that I am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development’s laws and 
requirements pertaining to employees. 


I certify that I have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been 
operated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board. 


Initial this box if you are submitting an original fingerprint card and the applicable fees to AMCO for AMCO to obtain 
criminal justice information and a national criminal history record required by AS 17.38.200 and 3 AAC 306.035(d). If I 
have multiple marijuana licenses being renewed, I understand one fingerprint card and fee will suffice for all marijuana 
licenses being renewed. 


If multiple licenses are held, list all license numbers below: 


I hereby certify that I am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that I have read the 
complete application, and I know the full content thereof. I declare that all of the information contained herein, and 
evidence or other documents submitted are true and correct. I understand that any falsification or misrepresentation 
of any item or response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient 
grounds for denying or revoking a license/permit. I further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska 
Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification. 


Printed name of licensee Signature of licensee 
Susan Burrell







Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov  


 https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco  
Phone: 907.269.0350 


Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement 
 Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.806(e)) 


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


 [Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)  Page 1 of 2 


    Licensee: Date: 


Doing Business As:     License #: 


License Type:  AMCO Case #: 


Mailing Address: 


 Date Violation of  Fine Date   Violation of     Fine 
Violation(s) of 
Statute/Regulation: 


 Date Violation of   Fine Date    Violation of    Fine 
Prior Violation(s) 


This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in     
3 AAC 306.806(e).  A description of the violation is as follows, 
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint. 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco





Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement 


Notice of Violation 


[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)  Page 2 of 2 


Disciplinary Action 


Civil Fine:   Probation: 


You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please 
describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if 
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 
10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with 
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the 
same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless 
both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS 
44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license. 


Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board 
to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response. 


Marijuana Control Office 
Attn: AMCO Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Avenue Sute 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Issued To: 


Signature:   Title: 


Delivered VIA    Issued Date: 







Regarding the Violation of 3AAC 306.715  


Case # AM241746  
ORIGINAL Response on August 16, 2024  


  
I am indeed at fault for not getting the paperwork turned in.  The 
start of the long wait was I didn’t receive the Police Report until 
sometime in May 2024.  I thought I had to have it to turn in my 
report to the AMCO.  One of the reasons our insurance didn’t pay 
was also that  I had no police report to give them either.    
The security cameras were all working great, I have much video 
of the man who broke in and we also figured out who he 
was.  The alarm either glitched or wasn’t turned on.  We had it 
set to call the police and to call me but nothing.  We have 
installed a new alarm system, by SimpliSafe, since this took 
place, and I have also purchased an upgrade to the dvr / nvr for 
our security cameras that were installed last weekend.  
  
 I will go back over all the rules and regulations so as not to have 
any further issues like this one.  
  
Sincerely,  
  
Susan Burrell  
 





		10163 DBA The 420 2025-2026 MJ Renewal Application x1.pdf

		Online Application_Redacted.pdf

		10163 DBA The 420 MJ20.pdf

		10163 DBA The 420 MJ20.pdf

		Completed and corrected application 2.pdf

		Completed and corrected application 3.pdf



		Regarding the Violation of 3AAC 306.pdf





		10163 The 420 NOV.pdf



		Licensee: Susan Burrell

		Date1_af_date: 7/30/24

		Doing Business As: The 420

		License: 10163

		License Type: [Retail Marijuana Store]

		AMCO Case: AM241746

		Mailing Address: 307 N Nordic Dr., Petersburg, AK 99833

		Date Violation_1: 10/30/2023

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.715]

		Fine_1: $100

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Violation_3: [ ]

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 03/28/2019

		Prior Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.760]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 08/20/2019

		Prior Violation_3: [3 AAC 306.330]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: On 07/29/204 AMCO Enforcement received an email from Jason Miller, son of Susan Burrell, informing of multiple possible violations one of which was the marijuana retail store had been robbed due to lack of security and she had never reported it.
On 07/30/2024 Investigator Johnson contacted the Petersburg Police Department who verified on 10/30/2023 a burglary was committed at The 420 where approximately $3,000 worth of merchandise was stolen. The suspect has since been apprehended in multiple burglaries within Petersburg. He has been tried and sentenced.

This is a violation of: 3 AAC 306.715. Security alarm systems and lock standards(e)
A marijuana establishment shall notify the Department of Commerce, Community,
and Economic Development, Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office as soon as reasonably
practical and in any case not more than 24 hours after any unauthorized access to the premises or
the establishment’s knowledge of evidence or circumstances that reasonably indicate theft,
diversion, or unexplained disappearance of marijuana, marijuana products, or money from the
licensed premises.


		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Text31: 

		Investigator: [S. Johnson]

		Dropdown32: [Certified Mail]

		Issued To: Susan Burrell

		Title: Owner/Licensee

		Date33_af_date: 07/30/2024








Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10212266


Alaska Entity Name:  Red Run Anchorage Holdings LL
C


Phone Number:  907-953-9453


Email Address:  marc@redruncannabiscompany.
com


Mailing Address:  105 Trading Bay Rd, STE 103
Kenai, AK 99611
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Marc Theiler


Phone Number:  907-953-9453


Email Address:  marc@redruncannabiscompany.
com


Mailing Address:  105 Trading Bay Rd, STE 103
Kenai, AK 99611
UNITED STATES


Public Notice
Application for Marijuana Establishment License


License Number:  11411


License Status:  Active-Operating


License Type:  Retail Marijuana Store


Doing Business As:  Red Run Cannabis Company


Business License Number:  2168592


Email Address:  marc@redruncannabiscompany.com


Latitude, Longitude:  61.217725, -149.880100


Physical Address:  225 E 5th Ave
Anchorage, AK 99501
UNITED STATES


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.


Interested persons may object to the application by submitting a written statement of reasons for the
objection to their local government, the applicant, and the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office (AMCO) not
later than 30 days after the director has determined the application to be complete and has given written
notice to the local government. Once an application is determined to be complete, the objection deadline


and application information will be posted on AMCO's website at
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco. Objections should be sent to AMCO at


marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov or to 550 W 7th Ave, Suite 1600, Anchorage, AK 99501.


POSTING DATE_______________________







Docusign Envelope ID: 06570140-8060-41 DC-8822-202964440406 Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 


marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 


https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco 
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AMCO 
Alaska Marijuana Control Board Phone: 907.269.0350 


Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 


Why is this form needed? 


This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person 


signing an application for a rnarijuan.a establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 


3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined In 3 AAC 306.0lS(e)(l)) in 


the business for whii;h a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.0lS(a). 


This form must be completed and submitted to AMCOl3 Anchorage office by each licensee (as defined in 


3 AAC 306.020{b){2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete. 


Section 1 CJ Establishment Information 


Enter information for the licensed establishment, as identified on the license application. 


Licensee: 


License Type: 


Doing Business As: 


Premises Address: 


Red Run Anchorage Holdings, LLC I License Number: I 11411 
Retail Marijuana Store 
Red Run Cannabis Company 
225 E 5th Avenue 


City: Anchorage I State: l Alaska I ZIP: 199501 


Section 2 ,J Individual Information 


Enter information for the individual licensee who is completing this form. 


Name: Marc Theiler 
Title: Manager, Member 


Section 3 Cl Violations & Charges 


Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of any applicable statements: 


I certify that I have not been convicted of any criminal charge in the previous two calendar years. 


I certify that I have not committed any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17.38, or 3 AAC 306 in the previous two calendar years. 


I certify that a notice of violation has not been issued for this license between July 1, 2024, and June 30, 2025. 


Sign your initials to the following statement only if you are unable to certify one or more of the above statements: 


I have attached a written explanation for why I cannot certify one or more of the above statements, which includes 


the type of violation or offense, as required under 3 AAC 306.035(b). 


[Form MJ-20] (rev 4/28/2025) 
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Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 


Section 5 iJ Certifications 


Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: 


I certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a direct 


or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.0lS(e)(l), in the business for which the marijuana establishment 


license has been issued. 


I certify that I meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 or I have submitted a residency exception affidavit 


(MJ-20a) along with this application. 


I certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or 


other law in the state. 


I certify that the license is operated in accordance with the operating plan currently approved by the 


Marijuana Control Board. 


I certify that I am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Developmentf3 laws and 


requirements pertaining to employees. 


I certify that I have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been 


operated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board. 


Initial this box if you are submitting an original fingerprint card and the applicable fees to AMCO for AMCO to obtain 


criminal justice information and a nati'onal criminal history record required by AS 17.38.200 and 3 AAC 30(?.035(d). If I 


have multiple marijuana licenses oeing renewed, I understand one fingerprint card and fee will suffice for all marijuana 


licenses being renewed. 


If multiple licenses are held, list all license numbers below: 


I hereby certify that I am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that I have read the 


complete application, and I know the full content thereof. I declare that all of the information contained herein, and 


evidence or other documents submitted are true and correct. I understand that any falsification or misrepresentation 


of any item or response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient 


grounds for denying or revoking a license/permit. I further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska 


Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification. 


Marc Theiler 
Printed name of licensee 


[Form MJ-20] (rev 4/28/2025) 
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board - AMCO Enforcement 


Notice of Violation (3 AAc 3oG.soG{e)) 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco 


Phone: 907.269.0350 


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


\\. J) 
-


Licensee: Branden Bartlett Date: 7/30/24 


Doing Business As: Red Run Cannabis Company License#: 11411 


License Type: Retail Marijuana Store AMCO Case#: AM241747 


Mailing Address: PO Box 200132 Anchorage, AK 99520 


Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine 
Violation{s) of 7/10/24 3 AAC 306. 720 $200 
Statute/Regulation: 


Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine 
Prior Violation{s) 


This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in 
3 AAC 306.S0G{e). A description of the violation is as follows, 
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint . 


On 07/01/24 Municipality of Anchorage Land Use Enforcement notified AMCO that Red Run Cannabis Company (Lie# 
11411 , retail marijuana store, transfer pending) was operating without functional surveillance cameras in the retail sales 
area. 


On 07/10/24, Investigators Murray and Bankowski conducted an inspection of the premises. Upon reviewing the 
surveillance cameras it was confirmed that only the cameras covering the outside of the premises and interior storage 
areas were accessible. Manager John Pratt confirmed that no one within the company was able to log in and access 
the retail sales area cameras and they have not been able to do so since at least March 1st, 2024 when Red Run took 
over management of the business. The recording DVR/NVR appeared to be powered on but it is unknown whether or 
not the cameras have been recording during this time. 


Pratt said that Red Run Cannabis owner Marc Theiler installed one Wyze web-based camera in the retail area as an 
interim solution. Pratt showed me the live stream from the camera and it showed only a portion of the restricted access 
area and point-of-sale area. He also said the camera is not capable of recording for the minimum 40 days. Pratt said 
that after the visit from Land Use Enforcement they have been actively working with Long Security to restore access to 
the cameras. 


As of 07/30/24, access has still not been restored. A proposed solution with the hardware manufacturer is currently 
being deployed and should be completed soon. 


At no point was AMCO ever notified of this deficiency by the licensee or Red Run Cannabis Company, whom the 
license is being transferred to. 


This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.720 Video Surveillance (a)(1)and (3), (f) 


[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page 1 of 2 







Alaska Marijuana Control Board - AMCO Enforcement 


Notice of Violation 


Disciplinary Action 


Civil Fine: I Probation: 


You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please 
describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if 
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 
10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with 
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the 
same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless 
both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS 
44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license. 


Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board 
to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response. 


Marijuana Control Office 
Attn: AMCO Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Avenue Sute 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator: 


Signature: 


Delivered VIA 


[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) 


Issued To: ' Title: 


Issued Date: 
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   Red Run Cannabis Company 
 5455 Kenai Spur Hwy 


     Kenai, Alaska 99611​  
                                                                                                                
    Email: marc@redruncannabiscompany.com -  Cell: (907) 953-9453
​  


Date: 7/24/24 
 
To: 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
AMCO Enforcement Division 
550 W. 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 
 
Subject: Response to Notice of Violation AM 24-1747 – 3 AAC 306.720 Video Surveillance 
 
To Whom It May Concern, 
 
This letter serves as Red Run Cannabis Company’s formal response to Notice of Violation AM 24-1747, dated 
July 30, 2024, issued in connection with License #11411 for our retail establishment located in Anchorage, 
Alaska. 
 
Summary of Events: 
 
Upon taking ownership of the licensed premises formerly operating as Denali Dispensaries, we encountered a 
series of technical and administrative challenges tied to the inherited video surveillance infrastructure. 
Unfortunately, during the transition period, our then-retail supervisor failed to communicate the urgency and 
specific nature of access issues raised by both AMCO and the Municipality of Anchorage regarding the NVR 
(Network Video Recorder) system. 
 
Unbeknownst to ownership, the retail supervisor was confused about the login process for the existing camera 
system and mistakenly believed access was unattainable due to a lack of credentials or a functional interface. 
This misunderstanding delayed our awareness of the problem. 
 
Resolution: 
 
As soon as I, Marc Theiler (owner), was made directly aware of the situation—prompted primarily by contact 
from a municipal enforcement officer warning of potential conditional use license consequences—I personally 


ST. 201 



mailto:marc@redruncannabiscompany.com





 
 


   Red Run Cannabis Company 
 5455 Kenai Spur Hwy 


     Kenai, Alaska 99611​  
                                                                                                                
    Email: marc@redruncannabiscompany.com -  Cell: (907) 953-9453
​  


intervened. I secured local access credentials, restored full access to the existing DVR/NVR system, and 
immediately facilitated review access for both AMCO and municipal authorities. 
 
Upon inspection, we discovered that the surveillance system inherited from the previous owners was 
insufficient. To ensure long-term compliance, we took the following corrective actions: 
 
1. System Overhaul: We fully upgraded the surveillance infrastructure with a new NVR-based camera system 
capable of extending additional cameras and coverage. 
 
2. Expanded Coverage: We installed additional cameras to enhance visibility and coverage of all restricted and 
public-facing areas. 
 
3. Credential Management SOP: We revised internal standard operating procedures to ensure that all future 
retail supervisors receive formal training on surveillance systems, credential management, and priority 
compliance communications. 
 
4. Personnel Adjustment: The retail supervisor who failed to escalate this issue appropriately has been relieved 
of duty. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
Red Run Cannabis Company takes compliance and regulatory oversight seriously. Although this NOV stemmed 
from a breakdown in internal communication and inherited infrastructure issues, we have since implemented 
robust technological and procedural improvements to ensure this does not recur. 
 
We respectfully submit this explanation as required for renewal processing and confirm that the issue has been 
fully addressed and resolved. 
 
Sincerely, 
Marc Theiler 
President, Red Run Cannabis Company 
marc@redruncannabiscompany.com 
(907) 953-9453 


ST. 201 



mailto:marc@redruncannabiscompany.com
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Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #12612


Initiating License Application
6/10/2025 8:34:19 AM


Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10054910


Alaska Entity Name:  Absolem's Garden, LLC


Phone Number:  907-351-3028


Email Address:  absolems.garden@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  3071 N. Kintrye Lane
Wasilla, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Ryan Bode


Phone Number:  907-351-3028


Email Address:  absolems.garden@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  3071 N. Kintrye Lane
Wasilla, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


License Number:  12612


License Status:  Active-Operating


License Type:  Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility


Doing Business As:  ABSOLEM'S GARDEN


Business License Number:  1051496


Designated Licensee:  Ryan Bode


Email Address:  absolems.garden@gmail.com


Local Government:  Matanuska-Susitna Borough


Local Government 2:  


Community Council:  South Knik River


Latitude, Longitude:  61.486681, -149.124908


Physical Address:  13247 East Wycoff Drive
Palmer, AK 99645
UNITED STATES


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.















Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office


550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501


amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco


Phone: 907.269.0350


Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.805)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office


550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501


amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco


Phone: 907.269.0350


Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.805)


This form, all information provoviddidddddeededededeededddedededdeddedddddeddde aaaaaaaandndndd rrrrrrrrreseseseeeessspopopopoooooponsnsnsnssnsnsnsnsnsnsnnnsnsssnsnssnsesesesesssssssessssss aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaarereeeeeeerereeee pppppppppppppububublilic ddodooooooooodocccccuccucuccucuccuuucumemmmmmmmmmmmm ntnttsssssssssssssssssss pppppepeeeppeepepp r rr AlAlA asaskakakaaakakkakakakkakakkakaaaaak PPPPPPPPPububuu lic Records ACT AS 40.25


    Licensee: Date:


Doing Business As:     License #:


License Type: AMCO Case #:


Mailing Address:


Date Violation of  Fine Date   Violation of    Fine
Violation(s) of 
Statute/Regulation:


Date Violation of   Fine Date    Violation of   Fine
Prior Violation(s)


This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in     
3 AAC 306.806(e).  A description of the violation is as follows, 
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.


Ryan Bode 9/4/24


Absolem's Garden 12612


Limited Cultivation Facility AM 24-1933


3071 Kintrye Lane, Wasilla, AK 99654


9/3/24 3 AAC 306.435


On 09/03/2024, AMCO Investigator Joe linger entered your establishment, Absolem's Garden located in Palmer, AK.
Upon inspection it was found that there were multiple untagged marijuana plants in the facility. Investigator Linger
counted a total of 176 untagged plants that were well over 24 inches in height. Owner Ryan Bode stated he fell behind
and just hadn't tagged the plants yet. 176 total violations of 3 AAC 306.435(a)


3 AAC 306.435 Marijuana inventory tracking system (a), A marijuana cultivation facility shall use a marijuana inventory
tracking system in compliance with 3 AAC 306.730 to ensure all marijuana propagated, grown, or cultivated on the
marijuana cultivation facility's premises is identified and tracked from the time the marijuana is propagated through
transfer to another licensed marijuana establishment, including when marijuana or marijuana product is relocated to the
new licensed premises in the case of a transfer of a marijuana establishment license to another location approved by
the board, or destruction. The marijuana cultivation facility shall assign a tracking number to each plant over eight
inches tall and each package of marijuana to be transferred to another facility. A package of marijuana may not exceed
10 pounds. The marijuana cultivation facility shall also assign a plant batch name or number to each batch of clones or
cuttings. A batch may not consist of more than 50 clones or cuttings.


Sent by email 09/04/2024







Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement


Notice of Violation


[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)  Page 2 of 


Disciplinary Action


Civil Fine: Probation:


You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please 
describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if 
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 
10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with 
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the
same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless 
both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS 
44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license.


Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board 
to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.


Marijuana Control Office
Attn: AMCO Enforcement
550 W. 7th Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


Issuing Investigator: Issued To:


Signature:   Title:


Delivered VIA    Issued Date:


J. Linger


Via Email


Ryan Bode


Designated Licensee


9/4/24
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Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #14359


Initiating License Application
5/28/2025 4:31:38 PM


Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10039884


Alaska Entity Name:  Tip Top, LLC


Phone Number:  907-644-3066


Email Address:  coltman@gci.net


Mailing Address:  PO Box 243773
Anchorage, AK 99524
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Nick Coltman


Phone Number:  907-229-6364


Email Address:  coltman@gci.net


Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 243773
Anchorage, AK 99524
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #2


Type:  Individual


Name:  Maggie Balean


Phone Number:  907-727-9787


Email Address:  maggiebalean@yahoo.com


Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 243773
Anchorage, AK 99524
UNITED STATES


License Number:  14359


License Status:  Active-Operating


License Type:  Retail Marijuana Store


Doing Business As:  TIP TOP, LLC


Business License Number:  1039577


Designated Licensee:  Nick Coltman


Email Address:  coltman@gci.net


Local Government:  Anchorage (Municipality of)


Local Government 2:  


Community Council:  Downtown


Latitude, Longitude:  61.217376, -149.873351


Physical Address:  233 E. 5th Avenue
Suite 1
Anchorage, AK 99501-2519
UNITED STATES


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.
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Section 5 - Certifications 


Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: 


I certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a direct 
or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.0lS(e)(l), in the business for which the marijuana establishment 
license has been issued. 


I certify that I meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 or I have submitted a residency exception affidavit 
(MJ-20a) along with this application. 


I certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or 
other law in the state. 


I certify that the license is operated in accordance with the operating plan currently approved by the 
Marijuana Control Board. 


I certify that I am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development's laws and 
requirements pertaining to employees. 


I certify that I have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been 
operated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board. 


Initial this box if you are submitting an original fingerprint card and the applicable fees to AMCO for AMCO to obtain 
criminal justice information and a national criminal history record required by AS 17.38.200 and 3 AAC 306.035(d). If I 
have multiple marijuana licenses being renewed, I understand one fingerprint card and fee will suffice for all marijuana 
licenses being renewed. 


If multiple licenses are held, list all license numbers below: 


Initials 


 


I hereby certify that I am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that I have read the 


� 
complete application, a.nd I know the full content thereof. I declare that all of the information contained herein, and 
evidence or other documents submitted are true and correct. I understand that any falsification or misrepresentation 
of any item or response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient 
grounds for denying or revoking a license/permit. I further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska 
s::::;:,::::� an application and rommit the crime of u


� 


Printed name of licensee Signature of licensee 


[Form MHOJ (rev 4/28/2025)


License# ______ _ 


JUI\! 0 9 2025 


Dept. of Commerce 


AMCO 
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. Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 
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Section 5 - Certifications 


Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: 


I certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a direct 
or indirect financial interest� as defined in 3 AAC 306.0lS(e)(l), Jn the business for which the marijuana establishment 
license has been issued. 


I certify that I meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 or I have submitted a residency exception affidavit 
(MJ-20a) along with this application. 


I certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or 
other law In the state. 


I certify that the license is operated in accordance with the operating plan currently approved by the 
Marijuana Control Board. 


I certify that I am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development's laws and 
requirements pertaining to employees. 


I certify that I have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been 
operated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board. 


lnitl.al this box if you are submitting an original fingerprint card and the applicable fees to AMCO for AMCO to obtain 
criminal justice information and a national criminal history record required by AS 17.38.200 and 3 AAC 306.03S(d). If I 
have multiple marijuana licenses being renewed, I understand one fingerprint card and fee will suffice for all marijuana 
licenses being renewed. 


If multiple licenses are held, list all license numbers below: 


I hereby certify that I am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that I have read the 
complete application, and I know the full content thereof. I declare that all of the information contained herein, and 
evidence or other documents submitted are true and correct. I understand that any falsification or misrepresentation 
of any item or response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient 
grounds for denying or revoking a license/permit. I further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska 
Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and commit the crime of unsWcirn falsification. 


Nick Coltman 
�,\ � Printed name of licensee Sig �r�licensee 


of Commerce 


AMCO 


Initials 


filJ 
I\(_ 


l 
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


amco.enforcement@alaska.gov  
 https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco  


Phone: 907.269.0350 


Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.805)  


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


 [Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)  Page 1 of 2 


    Licensee: Date: 


Doing Business As:     License #: 


License Type:  AMCO Case #: 


Mailing Address: 


 Date Violation of  Fine Date   Violation of     Fine 
Violation(s) of 
Statute/Regulation: 


 Date Violation of   Fine Date    Violation of    Fine 
Prior Violation(s) 


This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in     
3 AAC 306.806(e).  A description of the violation is as follows, 
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint. 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco





Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement 


Notice of Violation 


[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)  Page 2 of 2 


Disciplinary Action 


Civil Fine:   Probation: 


You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please 
describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if 
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 
10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with 
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the 
same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless 
both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS 
44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license. 


Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board 
to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response. 


Marijuana Control Office 
Attn: AMCO Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Avenue Sute 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Issued To: 


Signature:   Title: 


Delivered VIA    Issued Date: 







CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do
not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the
content is safe.


From: coltman@gci.net
To: Rukes, Jeffrey B (CED)
Cc: Bankowski, Joe (CED)
Subject: Re: NOV Front windows not occluded
Date: Wednesday, January 15, 2025 4:43:57 PM
Attachments: image001.png


You don't often get email from coltman@gci.net. Learn why this is important


Thanks much.


Tip Top, LLC
233 E. 5th Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99501
907-644-3066


From: "Jeffrey B Rukes, CED" <jeff.rukes@alaska.gov>
To: "NICK COLTMAN" <coltman@gci.net>
Cc: "Joe Bankowski, CED" <joe.bankowski@alaska.gov>
Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 7:47:56 AM
Subject: RE: NOV Front windows not occluded


Good Morning Nick,
 
Unfortunately the regulations don’t offer a grace period for fixing broken windows.  I know its all
the way in the back but it can still be seen.  In order to abate the NOV you need to address that
with the Marijuana board during the meeting.
 
 
 
From: coltman@gci.net <coltman@gci.net> 
Sent: Friday, January 3, 2025 3:11 PM
To: Rukes, Jeffrey B (CED) <jeff.rukes@alaska.gov>
Cc: Bankowski, Joe (CED) <joe.bankowski@alaska.gov>; Evanjelina Gonzalez
<evanjelina.gonzalez@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: NOV Front windows not occluded


 


Hi Jeffrey - thanks for your email.
 
A couple of notes about the front windows. 1) They were completely occluded but were
broken by someone on the street and had to be replaced.  2) The replacement occlusion
material just arrived and the windows will be covered again asap. 3) Tip Top's cannabis is in
the small room at the far back of the store and not visible from the ROW despite the lack of
occlusion.  



mailto:coltman@gci.net

mailto:jeff.rukes@alaska.gov

mailto:joe.bankowski@alaska.gov

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification



Jeff Rukes

Special Investigator I

AMCO Enforcement

Aleohol & Marijuana Control Office
S50W. 7% Ave, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501

Office(907)334-0893

jeff rukes@alaska.gov








 
We'd like to request an abatement on the NOV. Thanks for your consideration.
 
Nick
 
Nick Coltman
Tip Top, LLC
233 E. 5th Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99501
Store: 907-644-3066
Cell: 907-229-6364
 


From: "Jeffrey B Rukes, CED" <jeff.rukes@alaska.gov>
To: "NICK COLTMAN" <coltman@gci.net>
Cc: "Joe Bankowski, CED" <joe.bankowski@alaska.gov>
Sent: Monday, December 30, 2024 11:31:29 AM
Subject: NOV Front windows not occluded
 
Morning Nick, 
 
Tip Top is being issued a NOV for The front windows not being occluded so that the public
cannot see marijuana.
 
 
 


 
 



mailto:jeff.rukes@alaska.gov

mailto:coltman@gci.net

mailto:joe.bankowski@alaska.gov











		14359 DBA Tip Top 2025-2026 MJ Renewal Application x2.pdf

		Online Application_Redacted.pdf

		14359 DBA Tip Top 2025-2026 MJ20.pdf

		14359 MJ-20

		NOV Response





		14359 - Tip Top LLC NOV wr.pdf

		14359 - Tip Top LLC NOV.pdf

		Re_ NOV Front windows not occluded.pdf





		Licensee: Tip Top LLC

		Date1_af_date: 12/30/24 

		Doing Business As: Tip Top Cannabis

		License: 14359

		License Type: [Retail Marijuana Store]

		AMCO Case: AM242305

		Mailing Address: 233 E. 5th Avenue, Suite 1, Anchorage, AK 99501

		Date Violation_1: 03/26/24

		Violation_1: [Sec. 17.38.070]

		Fine_1: 

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Violation_3: [ ]

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: On 12/16/24 Investigators Murry, Bankowski, and Rukes went to Tip Top Cannabis for an inspection.  From the street in front of the business we all noted that the windows were not covered or opaque allowing marijuana to be visible from the public right of way.  


Violation of:
17.38.070 (a)(1) Lawful Operation of Marijuana-Related Facilities



		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Text31: 

		Investigator: [J. Rukes]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: Nick Coltman

		Title: Designated Licensee

		Date33_af_date: 12/30/24








Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #19277


Initiating License Application
5/2/2025 2:06:43 PM


Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10089476


Alaska Entity Name:  The Herbal Cache LLC


Phone Number:  907-764-7108


Email Address:  Ak.powder@hotmail.com


Mailing Address:  PO Box 822
Girdwood, AK 99587
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Brent Carse


Phone Number:  907-764-7108


Email Address:  Ak.powder@hotmail.com


Mailing Address:  PO Bo 822
Girdwood, AK 99587
UNITED STATES


License Number:  19277


License Status:  Active-Operating


License Type:  Retail Marijuana Store


Doing Business As:  THE HERBAL CACHE LLC


Business License Number:  1078189


Designated Licensee:  Brent Carse


Email Address:  Ak.powder@hotmail.com


Local Government:  Anchorage (Municipality of)


Local Government 2:  


Community Council:  Girdwood


Latitude, Longitude:  60.963400, -149.135900


Physical Address:  158 Holmgren Place Suite 101
Girdwood, AK 99587
UNITED STATES


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.







Alcohol and Madjuaoa Control Office 
5S0 W 'rt, Avcn ue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 9950 1 


marijuana. licensinll'@a las ka .gov 
hrt()}'//'WWW.COmmerce.alaska.pov/wf-'blamc:o 


Alaska Marijuana Control Board Phone: 907.Z69.03So 


Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 


Why Is this form needed? 


This renewa l applicat ion certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person 


signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is fa miliar with AS 17.38 and 


3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or ind irect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.0lS(e)(l)) In 


the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.0lS(a). 


This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO' s Anchorage office by each licensee (as defined in 


3 AAC 306.020(b){2)) before any l icense renewal application will be considered complete. 


Section 1 - Establishment Information 


Enter information for the licens•d establishment as Identified on the license application -
Licensee: 'The, )-lc,rbe..l C.,.,._cJ.ic., LLC.. I License Number: I lqlt t 
License Type: J?c:.-t ... : I l'J.,o..r- \ 1 v c..A= Sf ore:-
Doing Business As: Tke- rkrb~ 


. 
C,.,.,ck_ LLC-


Premises Address: !5~ ko/ ,.,._ q /'Ut '°I 
G


\ V 
. I State: I 'A~ I ZIP: lqqsi1 City: 1f'd .Jood 


Section 2 - Individual Information 


Section 3 - Violations & Charges 


Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of any applicable statements: 


I certify that I have not been convicted of any criminal charge in the previous two calendar years. 


I certify that I have not committed any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17 .38, or 3 AAC 306 in the previous two calendar years. 


I certify that a notice of violation has not been Issued for this license between July l. 2024, and June 30, 2025. 


Sign your initials to the following statement only if you are unable to certify one or more of the above statements: 


I have attached a written explanation for why I cannot certify one or more of the above statements, -.•;hich indud~s 
the type of violation or offense, as required under 3 AAC 306.035(b). 


[Form MJ-20) (rev 4/28/2025) 


Initials 


Initials 


Page l of 2 







(
.,.,...-,..._, Alaska Marijuana Control Board .::::J Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 


Section 5 - Certifications 


Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: 


I certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment liccns.e renewal application has a direct 
or Indirect financial Interest. as defined in 3 AAC 306.0lS(e)(l), In the business for which the marijuana establishment 
license has been issued. 


I certify that I meet the residency requhement under AS43.23 or I have submitted a residency exception affidavit 


{MJ-20a) along with this application. 


I certjfy that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or 
other law in the state. 


I certify that the license is operated In accordance with the operating plan currently approved by the 
Marijuana Control Board. 


I certify that I am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development's laws and 
requirements pertaining to employees. 


I certi fy that I have notvlolated any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that th is license has not been 
operated in violation of a condit ion or , em lction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board. 


Initial this box if you are submitting an original fingerprint card and the applic.able fees toAMCO for AMCO to obtain 
criminal justice Information and a national criminal history record required by AS 17.38.200 and 3 AAC 306.035(d). If I 
have multiple marijuana licenses being renewed, I understand one fingerprint card and fee will suffice for all marijuana 


licenses being renewed. 


If multiple licenses are held, list all license numbers below: 


lll;l. "t "'f - 11\e:- 1-\.erb,,. \ ~....d,.c-- Ll-C 


lo2?A - A\c;.slt.... ~->st:c LLC, 


I hereby certify that I am the person herein named and subscribing to th is application and that I have read the 
complete application, and I know the ful l content thereof. I declare that all of the information contained herein, and 
evidence or other documents submitted are true and correct. I understand that anv falsification or misrepresentation 
of any item or response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this a ppllcation, is sufficien t 


grounds for denying or revoking a license/permit. I further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor-z::under Alaska 
Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an applic.ation and commit the crime of unsworn falsification . 


~f'ttl t Ct»N (._ ) ~ 
Printed name of licensee Signature of licensee 


[Form MJ•20) (rev 4/28/2025) 
Uec::nsc #. ______ _ 


Initials 


Page2 of 2 







Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov  


 https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco  
Phone: 907.269.0350 


Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement 


Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.806(e)) 


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


 [Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)  Page 1 of 2 


    Licensee: Date: 


Doing Business As:     License #: 


License Type:  AMCO Case #: 


Mailing Address: 


 Date Violation of  Fine Date   Violation of     Fine 
Violation(s) of 
Statute/Regulation: 


 Date Violation of   Fine Date    Violation of    Fine 
Prior Violation(s) 


This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in     
3 AAC 306.806(e).  A description of the violation is as follows, 
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint. 
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Alaska M
arijuana Control Board – AM


CO
 Enforcem


ent 


N
otice of Violation 


[N
otice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025)  


Page 2 of 2 


Disciplinary Action 


Civil Fine: 
  Probation: 


You m
ay contest this notice of violation or recom


m
ended disciplinary action by filing a w


ritten response not later than 10 
days after receipt of this notice. You m


ay elect to appeal this notice directly to the M
arijuana Control Board under 3 AAC 


306.845 or request an inform
al conference w


ith the director under 3 AAC 306.844.  Any appeal to the board w
ill be heard 


at the next regularly scheduled m
eeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon.  A request for an inform


al 
conference w


ill be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.


If you do not contest this notice, please describe in w
riting the rem


edial m
easures you are taking to address the violation 


and rem
it the associated fine w


ithin 30 days after receipt of this notice.  


Failure to respond m
ay result in additional enforcem


ent action by AM
CO


 or the M
arijuana Control Board.


Please direct your response to the address below
 and include your m


arijuana license num
ber, DBA and AM


CO
 case 


num
ber in any correspondence. Paym


ents m
ay be m


ade by check (ensure checks or m
oney orders are m


ade out to State 
of Alaska or AM


CO
 and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Departm


ent of  Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to 
include a note w


ith your paym
ent clearly specifying w


hat you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, w
e 


w
ill send you an e-bill).


M
arijuana Control O


ffice 
Attn: AM


CO
 Enforcem


ent 
550 W


. 7
th Avenue Sute 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
am


co.enforcem
ent@


alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator: 
 Issued To: 


Signature: 
  Title: 


Delivered VIA 
   Issued Date: 


' 
I 


' ' 


t " 
' "J " 'i 1't 



Joseph Linger



Joseph Linger
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Date 
The Herbal Cache Vistor Log 


Name & Affiliation 
MJ Handler # Time Time Manager on Duty 
Or State ID In Out Signature 
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The Herbal Cache Vistor Log 
Date Name & Affiliation 
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Name & Affiliation . MJ Handler # Time Time Manager on Duty 
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The Herbal Cache Vistor Log 


Date Name & Affiliation MJ Handler # Time Time 
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board - AMCO Enforcement 


Notice of Violation (3 AAc 3oG.soG(e)) 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Phone: 907.269.0350 


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


licensee: Brent Carse Date: 5/23/20 


Doing Business As: The Herbal Cache, LLC license#: 19277 


license Type: Retail Marijuana Store G AMCOCase#: AM 25-0654 


Mailing Address: PO Box 822, Girdwood, AK 99587 


Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine 
Violation(s) of 5/20/25 3AAC306.710 G $100.00 
Statute/Regulation: 


Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine 
Prior Violation(s) 


This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in 
3 AAC 306.S0G(e). A description of the violation is as follows, 
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint. 


On 05/20/2025 AMCO Investigators Linger and Hamilton visited your establishment, The Herbal Cache, LLC, License 
#19277. While talking to employee, Philip Hawkins, an unidentified woman, later identified by Hawkins, entered the front 
door, walked to the roped off section of the counter and removed it so she could walk behind the counter and enter the 
back room where product is stored. No ID was requested by Hawkins or shown by the woman. The woman then exited 
through the back door. Investigators looked at Hawkins handler permit and said they would need to see hers as well. 
Hawkins stated she did not work for the business, but instead worked for the laundrymat next door. Hawkins stated she 
was dropping off a key and does this several times a week, but usually comes to the back door. Investigator Hamilton 
requested to see the visitor log and did not see her name on it. Hawkins reviewed the visitor log and confirmed she was 
not signed in, and stated she never signs in when entering the restricted access area. Your attention is brought to 3 
AAC 306.710. Restricted access areas. 


3 AAC 306.710. Restricted access areas 
(a) A marijuana establishment shall restrict access to any part of the licensed premises 
where marijuana or a marijuana product is grown, processed, tested, stored, or stocked. 
(b) Except as provided in 3 AAC 306.325 for a reta il marijuana store, each entrance to a 
restricted access area must be marked by a sign that says "Restricted access area. Visitors must be 
escorted." A marijuana establishment shall limit the number of visitors to not more than five 
visitors for each licensee, employee, or agent of the licensee who is actively engaged in 
supervising those visitors. 
(c) In a restricted access area, a licensee, employee, or agent of the marijuana establishment 
shall have on display, either on the person or in a readily accessible location on the licensed 
premises, a current identification badge bearing the person's photograph. A person under 21 years 
of age may not enter a restricted access area. Any visitor to the restricted access area must 
(1) show identification as required in 3 AAC 306.350 to prove that person is 21 
years of age or older; 1o)fq]0J~M@ 
(2) obtain a visitor identification badge before entering the restricted access area; and j ~~l D]\~ _ D 
(3) be escorted at all times by a licensee, employee, or agent of the marijuana -
establishment. 


Sent VIA Email, 05/23/2025 


[Notice of Violat ion] (rev 8/17/2023} 


IL/ 7075 


Oeot ot Commerce 
AMCO 


Page 1 of2 







Alaska Marijuana Control Board - AMCO Enforcement 


Notice of Violation 


Disciplinary Action 


Civil Fine: I Probation: 


You may contest his notlc of viol tion or recommend d disciplinary ction by filin ritt n r pon not I ter than 10 
days after r ceipt of this notic . You m y I ct o pp al this notice dir ctly to th Marijuan Control Board under 3 AAC 
306.845 or requ st an Informal conf r nc with th dir ctor und r 3 AAC 306.844. Any app I to th bo rd will be heard 
at th next r gul rly sch dul d m ting of th Board, unless an xtension is agr d upon. A requ st for n informal 
conf rence will b sch dul d by the dir ctor not later th n 10 day ft r r c ipt of th r qu st. 


If you do not cont st this notice, pl s d scrib In wrltln th r m di I m asur s you r taking to addr ss the violation 
and remit the as ociat d fin within 30 days ft r r c ipt of this notic . 


Failure to respond may result in dditlonal nforc m nt ction by AMCO or th M rlju n Control Board. 


Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, OBA and AMCO case 
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State 
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to 
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for}, or credit card (please contact our office, we 
will send you an e-bill). 


Marijuana Control Office 
Attn: AMCO Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Avenue Sute 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator: J. Linger 


Signature: 


Delivered VIA Via Email 


[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) 


[:] lssuedTo: Brent Carf'eept. of Commerce 


Title: Designated Licensee 


B Issued Date: 5/23/20 


Page 2of2 







Dear AMCO Enforcement, 


This letter pertains to AMCO Case # AM 25-0654, The Herbal Cache LLC #19277 


As the sole proprietor of this business, I take full responsibility for the incident that took place on 
5/20/25 and do not contest this violation. 


The woman who entered the restricted access area is the sole employee of the laundromat, 
which is housed in the same building as The Herbal Cache. Both businesses share the same 
owner, and consequently the same safe for secure storage of keys. The safe is housed in a 
restricted access area, and the usual procedure for key handoff is for the laundromat employee 
to hand keys to an employee of The Herbal Cache without accessing the restricted access area. 
I believe there was a misunderstanding regarding whether the laundromat employee was also a 
technical employee of The Herbal Cache, hence the access to the restricted area without an 
escort or signing in. 


This incident was unacceptable. Protocols for visitors and restricted access areas have been 
reviewed with all Herbal Cache staff, and I am confident that all employees completely 
understand the regulations. Changes have been made pertaining to the visitor ledger and 
badges, and they will now be kept at the entrance of the restricted access area for ease of 
access. 


The laundromat employee has verbalized that she understands she is not allowed in the 
restricted access area, and the laundromat has acquired a safe to prevent the need for use of 
The Herbal Cache safe. 


Thank you, 


Brent Carse 
The Herbal Cache LLC 
License # 19277 


Dept. of Commerce 
AMCO 
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		Licensee: Brent Carse

		Date1_af_date: 05/23/2025

		Doing Business As: The Herbal Cache, LLC

		License: 19277

		License Type: [Retail Marijuana Store]

		AMCO Case: AM 25-0654

		Mailing Address: PO Box 822, Girdwood, AK 99587

		Date Violation_1: 05/20/25

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.710]

		Fine_1: $100.00

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Violation_3: [ ]

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: On 05/20/2025 AMCO Investigators Linger and Hamilton visited your establishment, The Herbal Cache, LLC, License #19277. While talking to employee, Philip Hawkins, an unidentified woman, later identified by Hawkins, entered the front door, walked to the roped off section of the counter and removed it so she could walk behind the counter and enter the back room where product is stored. No ID was requested by Hawkins or shown by the woman. The woman then exited through the back door. Investigators looked at Hawkins handler permit and said they would need to see hers as well. Hawkins stated she did not work for the business, but instead worked for the laundrymat next door. Hawkins stated she was dropping off a key and does this several times a week, but usually comes to the back door. Investigator Hamilton requested to see the visitor log and did not see her name on it. Hawkins reviewed the visitor log and confirmed she was not signed in, and stated she never signs in when entering the restricted access area. Your attention is brought to 3 AAC 306.710. Restricted access areas.



3 AAC 306.710. Restricted access areas

(a) A marijuana establishment shall restrict access to any part of the licensed premises 

where marijuana or a marijuana product is grown, processed, tested, stored, or stocked.

(b) Except as provided in 3 AAC 306.325 for a retail marijuana store, each entrance to a 

restricted access area must be marked by a sign that says "Restricted access area. Visitors must be 

escorted." A marijuana establishment shall limit the number of visitors to not more than five 

visitors for each licensee, employee, or agent of the licensee who is actively engaged in 

supervising those visitors.

(c) In a restricted access area, a licensee, employee, or agent of the marijuana establishment 

shall have on display, either on the person or in a readily accessible location on the licensed 

premises, a current identification badge bearing the person's photograph. A person under 21 years 

of age may not enter a restricted access area. Any visitor to the restricted access area must

(1) show identification as required in 3 AAC 306.350 to prove that person is 21 

years of age or older;

(2) obtain a visitor identification badge before entering the restricted access area; and

(3) be escorted at all times by a licensee, employee, or agent of the marijuana 

establishment.



Sent VIA Email, 05/23/2025

		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Text31: 

		Investigator: [J. Linger]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: Brent Carse

		Title: Designated Licensee

		Date33_af_date: 05/23/2025








Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #28104


Initiating License Application
6/16/2025 1:56:44 PM


Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10131968


Alaska Entity Name:  Excelsior Solutions, LLC


Phone Number:  907-782-9229


Email Address:  nofishgutsnoglory@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  741 E 13th Ave
Anchorage, AK 99501
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Joseph Giliam


Phone Number:  907-782-9229


Email Address:  nofishgutsnoglory@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  741 E 13th Ave
Anchorage, AK 99501
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #2


Type:  Individual


Name:  Dana Giliam


Phone Number:  907-229-7790


Email Address:  dana.giliam83@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  741 E 13th Ave
Anchorage, AK 99501
UNITED STATES


License Number:  28104


License Status:  Active-Operating


License Type:  Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility


Doing Business As:  The Hash Frontier Gardens


Business License Number:  2119477


Designated Licensee:  Joseph Giliam


Email Address:  nofishgutsnoglory@gmail.com


Local Government:  Matanuska-Susitna Borough


Local Government 2:  


Community Council:  Knik-Fairview


Latitude, Longitude:  61.540949, -149.720816


Physical Address:  3662 S Hillrise Circle
Wasilla, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.























Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov  


 https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco  
Phone: 907.269.0350 


Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement 


Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.806(e)) 


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


 [Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)  Page 1 of 2 


    Licensee: Date: 


Doing Business As:     License #: 


License Type:  AMCO Case #: 


Mailing Address: 


 Date Violation of  Fine Date   Violation of     Fine 
Violation(s) of 
Statute/Regulation: 


 Date Violation of   Fine Date    Violation of    Fine 
Prior Violation(s) 


This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in     
3 AAC 306.806(e).  A description of the violation is as follows, 
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint. 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco





Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement 


Notice of Violation 


[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025)  Page 2 of 2 


Disciplinary Action 


Civil Fine:   Probation: 


You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10 
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC 
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844.  Any appeal to the board will be heard 
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon.  A request for an informal 
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.


If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation 
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.  


Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.


Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case 
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State 
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of  Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to 
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we 
will send you an e-bill).


Marijuana Control Office 
Attn: AMCO Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Avenue Sute 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Issued To: 


Signature:   Title: 


Delivered VIA    Issued Date: 



Joseph Linger







The Hash Frontier Gardens 

Wasilla, AK

License #28104



Dear Marijuana Control Board & AMCO Enforcement, 



In regards to our recent NOV on May 28th, 2025. We would like to provide the Board with a 
written response that addresses the remedial measures we will take to fix the issue.



We opened our new retail store one year ago 60 miles away from our Garden with a very small 
team in order to just keep our heads above water in this industry. We are as small as it gets, a 
limited cultivation ran out of our home, we do everything by hand; it’s just my husband and I 
and a very small team at our retail store. We just had to reduce our hours at the retail store to 
even keep our doors open, we’re dealing with major staffing issues just like many small 
businesses nationwide. 



This is our very first violation in over 3 years. We will take the steps necessary to solve the 
issues that were brought up during the investigation. We are only human and make mistakes 
just like everybody. 



In the flower room there was only 56 plants that physically did not have the metrc plant tags 
hung. However, those 56 plants were assigned tags in metrc. They simply just did not have 
those tags hanging on the plant or in the pot. The physical tags were within about 30 ft. from 
the plants. These plants were scheduled to be destroyed due to a pollen contamination issue in 
our flower room resulting in seeded & unsellable buds. That is the reason the physical tags 
were never hung from the plants. We fell behind due to severe staffing shortage and apologize 
for not having the physical tags hanging when investigator Linger came on 5/28.



The remaining 134 plants in the flower room had physical plant tags hung with their assigned 
metrc tag prior to 5/18 when they were harvested. We just didn’t update the harvest into metrc 
yet to reflect that. We will be sure moving forward to update a harvest into metrc within 24 
hours 



In reference to response Joe made “plants in our cultivation had not been tagged for two 
months” the question was asked by linger: “how long has it been since you tagged the 
plants?” in Veg room and Joe meant, that was the last time he physically performed the act of 
hanging plant tags, not the last time the plants had tags hung on them. The last time the plants 
had tags hung on them was on 5/18 when 4 strains were harvested. We admit we fell behind in 
logging the harvest in Metrc. They were logged in Metrc on 5/29.



The 35 Veg room plants that were “well over 18 inches” should have had metrc tags and we 
apologize. Plants at this growth stage grow very fast and were just under the limit a couple 
weeks prior. We fell behind and before we know it they had grown 1 ft. The additional 73 
individual plants mentioned were within 6” of the 18” limit and reaching for the lights. We for 
some reason thought the board was changing the regs on this to require veg plants tagged 
once they move over to flower stage, which would really help cultivators be efficient; due to the 
percentage of some grows veg plants never making it to flower. 



So in grand total we are referring to 164 physical plants in total present the time of the 
inspection that did not have tags (56 of them only physically did not, electronically they 
did).  







The rest of the NOV is administrative/clerical errors that will be solved by devoting more time 
and manpower to METRC. 



Joseph did have a photocopy (photo) of his Marijuana Handler Card that was provided to 
investigator Linger on 5/28 during the initial investigation. According to 3AAC 306.425 (2) has 
the marijuana handler permit card in the person’s immediate possession, or a valid copy on file 
on the premises, at all times while on the Marijauana cultivation facility’s licensed premises.  


Investigator Linger was not aware of this reg during the investigation, and had to confirm that 
was acceptable after the initial inspection. Upon confirmation, he agreed it was acceptable.



In licensees case like us, where we have two facilities that are not connected, this should be a 
more well known Reg by the enforcement team. We are required to keep track of hundreds of 
different regulations and even the people enforcing the regulations aren’t capable of knowing 
every single regulation word for word. 


We will keep a copy of this reg and photocopy of our MJ Handler Cards on file moving forward



As soon as Investigator Linger left we immediately had all the plants tagged and Metrc 
updated. During the re-inspection on following Monday, Investigator Linger passed us with 
zero issues and was impressed with the work we did to get on top of the problem so fast. We 
went above and beyond for the re-inspection to prove our commitment to being compliant 
licensees. Some days we leave our home (Garden) and cant make it back until after Midnight, 
just to try and keep ourselves from drowning so we can keep paying taxes and contributing to 
this industry. 



Thank you,



Dana & Joseph Giliam 

The Hash Frontier Gardens 

License # 28104
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		Licensee: Joseph Giliam

		Date1_af_date: 05/29/2025

		Doing Business As: The Hash Frontier Gardens

		License: 28104

		License Type: [Limited Cultivation Facility]

		AMCO Case: AM 25-0710

		Mailing Address: 741 E 13th Ave., Anchorage, AK 99501

		Date Violation_1: 5/28/25

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.410]

		Fine_1: 113.00

		Date of Violation_2: 5/28/25

		Violation_2: [ 3 AAC 306.435]

		Fine_2: 0-50

		Date of Violation_3: 5/28/25

		Violation_3: [ 3 AAC 306.425]

		Fine_3: 100.00

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: On 05/28/2025 AMCO Investigator Linger condicted an inspection of your cultivation facility, The Hash Frontier Gardens, License #28104, located at 3662 S Hillrise Circle,Wasilla, AK 99654. Licensee, Joseph Giliam, was present for the inspection. During the inspection it was discovered that no plants in the facitlity were tagged with the required METRC tags. 

Flower Room - Metrc showed a total of 134 plants in the flower room. There were only 56 plants physically present, which had no plant tags. Giliam stated they had harvested the room approximately 7-10 days prior to the inspection. The harvest was not updated in METRC. When asked about tagging plants, Gilliam stated they have not tagged any plants in their cultivation for about two months. The next room was the Veg Room. There were no plant tags on any plants or batch tags to identify plant batches. Plant batches had 35 plants that were well over 18 inches tall, and an additional 73 individual plants that hadn't been tagged for 108 total plants requiring METRC tags. When asked to see his Marijuana Handler Permit, Giliam could not locate it. He called his wife who was at their retail store in Anchorage. Giliam's wife had his handler permit in the store and showed it to me on a facetime call. His handler permit is valid. Giliam was honest when answering questions, but had multiple excuses for the causes of the violations. This is a total of 484 violations of 3AAC 306.410, and 3AAC 306.435(a); 242 each respectively, and 1 violation of 3AAC 306.425.

This is in violation of:
3 AAC 306.410. Limited marijuana cultivation facility: privileges and prohibited acts.
A licensed limited marijuana cultivation facility
(1) has the privileges set out in 3 AAC 305.405(a) and (b), except that it must have 
fewer than 500 square feet under cultivation; and
(2) is subject to each prohibition set out in 3 AAC 306.405(c). 

3 AAC 306.435. Marijuana inventory tracking system.
(a) A marijuana cultivation facility shall
(1) use a marijuana inventory tracking system in compliance with 3 AAC 306.730 to
ensure all marijuana propagated, grown, or cultivated on the marijuana cultivation facility's premises
is identified and tracked from the time the marijuana is propagated through transfer to another
licensed marijuana establishment, including when marijuana or marijuana product is
(A) relocated to a new licensed premises in the case of a transfer of a
marijuana establishment license to another location approved by the board; or
(B) destroyed;
(2) assign a tracking number to each
(A) plant that is
(i) mature; or
(ii) flowering; and
(B) package of marijuana to be transferred to another facility; a package of
marijuana may not exceed 10 pounds;
(3) assign a plant batch name or number to each batch of immature plants
propagated from seed, clones or cuttings. 

3 AAC 306.425. Marijuana handler permit required.
A marijuana cultivation facility shall ensure that each agent who is required or permitted to be
physically present on the licensed premises at any time, each licensee, and each employee
(1) obtains a marijuana handler permit as provided in 3 AAC 306.700 before being
licensed or employed at the marijuana cultivation facility's licensed premises; and
(2) has the marijuana handler permit card in the person's immediate possession, or a
valid copy on file on the premises, at all times while on the marijuana cultivation facility's licensed
premises.

Emailed 05/29/2025


		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Text31: 


		Investigator: [J. Linger]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: Joseph Giliam

		Title: Designated Licensee

		Date33_af_date: 6/14/25








Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #28628


Initiating License Application
5/8/2025 10:36:59 AM


Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10153430


Alaska Entity Name:  AK Legacy Genetics, LLC


Phone Number:  360-292-3280


Email Address:  algunlimited1@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  2174 E Red Fox Drive
Wasilla, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Ryan McKay


Phone Number:  360-292-3280


Email Address:  algunlimited1@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  2174 E Red Fox Drive
Wasilla, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #2


Type:  Individual


Name:  Kyler J. Dias


Phone Number:  907-602-4293


Email Address:  algunlimited1@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  2174 E Red Fox Drive
Wasilla, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #3


Type:  Individual


Name:  Robin Backus


Phone Number:  907-350-6256


Email Address:  aIgunlimited1@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  2174 E Red Fox Drive
Wasilla, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


License Number:  28628


License Status:  Active-Operating


License Type:  Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility


Doing Business As:  AK Legacy Genetics


Business License Number:  2123604


Designated Licensee:  Ryan McKay


Email Address:  algunlimited1@gmail.com


Local Government:  Matanuska-Susitna Borough


Local Government 2:  


Community Council:  Knik-Fairview


Latitude, Longitude:  61.546880, -149.631150


Physical Address:  3097 S Sylvan Ln.
Wasilla, AK 99623
UNITED STATES


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.







AMCO Received: 6/5/2025







AMCO Received: 6/5/2025







 
 


 
Alaska Marijuana Control Board 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 


https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco 
Phone: 907.269.0350 


Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 
 


Why is this form needed? 
 


This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person 
signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 
3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in 
the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015(a). 


 
This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office by each licensee (as defined in 
3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete. 


 Section 1 – Establishment Information  
Enter information for the licensed establishment, as identified on the license application. 


Licensee: AK Legacy Genetics, LLC License Number: 28628 
License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility 
Doing Business As: AK Legacy Genetics 
Premises Address: 3097 S Sylvan Lane 
City: Wasilla State: Alaska ZIP: 99623 


 


 Section 2 – Individual Information  
Enter information for the individual licensee who is completing this form. 


Name: Robin Backus 
Title: Member 


 
 


 Section 3 – Violations & Charges  
Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of any applicable statements: Initials 


 


I certify that I have not been convicted of any criminal charge in the previous two calendar years. 


I certify that I have not committed any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17.38, or 3 AAC 306 in the previous two calendar years. 


I certify that a notice of violation has not been issued for this license between July 1, 2024, and June 30, 2025. N/A 


Sign your initials to the following statement only if you are unable to certify one or more of the above statements: Initials 


I have attached a written explanation for why I cannot certify one or more of the above statements, which includes 
the type of violation or offense, as required under 3 AAC 306.035(b). 


[Form MJ-20] (rev 4/28/2025) AMCO Received: 6/5/2025Page 1 of 2 
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board 


Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 
 


 
 Section 5 – Certifications  


Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials 


I certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a direct 
or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1), in the business for which the marijuana establishment 
license has been issued. 


I certify that I meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 or I have submitted a residency exception affidavit 
(MJ-20a) along with this application. 


I certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or 
other law in the state. 


I certify that the license is operated in accordance with the operating plan currently approved by the 
Marijuana Control Board. 


I certify that I am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development’s laws and 
requirements pertaining to employees. 


I certify that I have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been 
operated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board. 


 


Initial this box if you are submitting an original fingerprint card and the applicable fees to AMCO for AMCO to obtain 
criminal justice information and a national criminal history record required by AS 17.38.200 and 3 AAC 306.035(d). If I 
have multiple marijuana licenses being renewed, I understand one fingerprint card and fee will suffice for all marijuana 
licenses being renewed. 


 
If multiple licenses are held, list all license numbers below: 


N/A 


 
 


N/A 
 


I hereby certify that I am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that I have read the 
complete application, and I know the full content thereof. I declare that all of the information contained herein, and 
evidence or other documents submitted are true and correct. I understand that any falsification or misrepresentation 
of any item or response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient 
grounds for denying or revoking a license/permit. I further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska 
Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification. 


 


Robin Backus 
Printed name of licensee Signature of licensee 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 


[Form MJ-20] (rev 4/28/2025)  
License # 


AMCO Received: 6/5/20P2a5ge 2 of 2  28628  
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Alcohol and Mari1uana Control Office 
550 W 7'" Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK99501 
marijuana.l 1censing@alaska.gov


Alaska Marijuana Control Board 
h11ps://www.commcrce.alaska.gov/web/amco 


Phone: 907.269.0350 


Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 


Why is this form needed? 


This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person


signing an application for a mari juana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and


3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.0lS(el{l)) in 


the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.0lS(a). 


This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO's Anchorage office by each licensee (as defined in


3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete. 


Section 1 - Establishment Information 


Enter information for the licensed establishment as identified on the license application• 


Licensee: AK Legacy Genetics, LLC License Number: 28628 
License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Doing Business As: AK Legacy Genetics 
Premises Address: 3097 S Sylvan Lane 
City: Wasilla State: Alaska ZIP: 99623 


Section 2 - Individual Information 


Enter information for the individual licensee who is completing this form. 


Name: Ryan McKay 


Title: Member 


Section 3 - Violations & Charges 


Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of anv applicable statements:


I certify that I have not been convicted of any criminal charge in the previous two calendar years.


I certify that I have not committed any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17 .38, or 3 AAC 306 in the previous two calendar years. 


I certify that a notice of violation has not been issued for this license between July 1, 2024, and June 30, 202S. 


Sign your initials to the following statement only if you are unable to certify one or more of the above statements:


I have attached a written explanation for why I cannot certify one or more of the above statements, which includes 
the type of violation or offense, as required under 3 AAC 306.03S(b). 


[Form Ml·20l{rev4/28/2025) 
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board 


Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 


Section 5 - Certifications 


Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the boK to the right of each statement: 


I certify that no person other than a licensee listed on 'JIY marijuana establishment license renewal application has a direct
or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.0lS(e)(l), in the business for which the marijuana establishment
license has been issued . 


I certify that I meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 or I have submitted a residency exception affi davit
(MJ-20a) along with this application.


I certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or
other law in the state. 


I certify that the license is operated in accordance with the operating plan currently approved by the 
Ma rijuana Control Board.


I certify that I am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development's laws and 
requirements pertaining to employees.


I certify that I have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this p articu lar license type, and that this license has not been
operated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board.


Initial this box if you are submitting an original fingerprint card and the applicable fees to AMCO for AMCO to obtain 
criminal justice information and a national criminal history record required by  AS 17 .38.200 and 3 AAC 306.03S(d). If I
have multiple marijuana licenses be ing renewed, I understand one fingerprint card and fee will s11Hice for all marijuana
licenses being renewed. 


If multiple licenses are held, list all li cense numbers below: 


• 
NIA 


I hereby certify th at I am the person herein named and subscribing to this applicatior\ and that I have read the 
complete application, and I know the full content thereof. I decl are that all of the information contained herein, and 
evidence or other documents submitted are true and correct. I understand that any falsification o r  misrepresentation
of any item or response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to supp ort this application, is sufficient 
grounds for denying or revoking a license/permit. I further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska
Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsific ation. 


Ryan McKay 
Printed name of licensee Signature ensee 


Initials 
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 


550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


amco.enforcement@alaska.gov  
 https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco  


Phone: 907.269.0350 


Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.805)  


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


 [Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)  Page 1 of 2 


    Licensee: Date: 


Doing Business As:     License #: 


License Type:  AMCO Case #: 


Mailing Address: 


 Date Violation of  Fine Date   Violation of     Fine 
Violation(s) of 
Statute/Regulation: 


 Date Violation of   Fine Date    Violation of    Fine 
Prior Violation(s) 


This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in     
3 AAC 306.806(e).  A description of the violation is as follows, 
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint. 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco





Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement 


Notice of Violation 


[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)  Page 2 of 2 


Disciplinary Action 


Civil Fine:   Probation: 


You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please 
describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if 
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 
10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with 
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the 
same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless 
both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS 
44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license. 


Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board 
to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response. 


Marijuana Control Office 
Attn: AMCO Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Avenue Sute 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Issued To: 


Signature:   Title: 


Delivered VIA    Issued Date: 







September 5, 2024 


 


Dear AMCO, 


On September 3rd 2024 one of your representatives, Special investigator Joe Linger arrived on site at 


Alaska Legacy Genetics, located at 3097 S. Sylvan Lane, Wasilla, AK. A surprise inspection was performed 


on our facility and multiple tag violations were found. Our only excuse is that we have been a man short 


with the duties of the cultivation due to our missing employee who has been battling cancer for a while 


now and unfortunately just in the last couple of weeks has been put into Hospice. 


We understand that this is not an excuse to let things go regarding the cultivation, but the lack of help 


and expecting one person to handle the whole cultivation we realize now was not a feasible option. 


Since Officer Linger’s visit we have rectified the plant tag situation and have hired another worker to 


help with the organization and care of the cultivation.  In addition to the regular entering of Metrc 


information into the computer at the time of any changes, we will be performing a monthly walk-


through mandatory audit for all plant tags or changes that occur to insure that our Metrc information is 


matching the actual physical location that is in Metrc.  


We humbly request that you take the above information in to account when deciding your course of 


action.  


Thank you for your time and if you have any questions please contact us at (360)292-3280 or you can 


email us at algunlimited1@gmail.com 


Thank you, 


 


Ryan McKay 
Owner, Alaska Legacy Genetics, LLC 



mailto:algunlimited1@gmail.com
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		Amco reponse letter 9-5-24.pdf





		Licensee: Ryan McKay

		Date1_af_date: 9/4/24

		Doing Business As: AK Legacy Genetics

		License: 28628

		License Type: [Standard Cultivation Facility]

		AMCO Case: AM 24-1934

		Mailing Address: 2174 E Red Fox Drive, Wasilla, AK 99654

		Date Violation_1: 9/3/24

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.435]

		Fine_1: 

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: []

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Violation_3: []

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: On 09/03/2024 AMCO Investigator Linger entered your facility to conduct a routine inspection. Upon inspection it was found there were multiple plants that did not have plant tags on them. There were a total of 93 untagged plants in the facility. When asked about the untagged plants Inv. Linger was told one of the people that takes care of that process had fallen ill and was unable to work, and the other person said they fell behind due to this. The untagged plants, all well over 18 inches tall, have been in the grow rooms for approximately two weeks without being tagged. 93 total violations of 3 AAC 306.435(a)


3 AAC 306.435 Marijuana inventory tracking system (a), A marijuana cultivation facility shall use a marijuana inventory tracking system in compliance with 3 AAC 306.730 to ensure all marijuana propagated, grown, or cultivated on the 
marijuana cultivation facility's premises is identified and tracked from the time the marijuana is propagated through transfer to another licensed marijuana establishment, including when marijuana or marijuana product is relocated to the new licensed premises in the case of a transfer of a marijuana establishment license to another location approved by the board, or destruction. The marijuana cultivation facility shall assign a tracking number to each plant over eight inches tall and each package of marijuana to be transferred to another facility. A package of marijuana may not exceed 10 pounds. The marijuana cultivation facility shall also assign a plant batch name or number to each batch of clones or cuttings. A batch may not consist of more than 50 clones or cuttings.



Sent by email 09/04/2024


		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Text31: 

		Investigator: [J. Linger]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: Ryan McKay

		Title: Designated Licensee

		Date33_af_date: 09/04/2024








Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #29651


Initiating License Application
6/4/2025 4:12:13 PM


Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10154010


Alaska Entity Name:  Alaska Garden Solutions LLC


Phone Number:  907-414-3484


Email Address:  info@stonedcoldcannabis.com


Mailing Address:  2441 N Cottonwood Loop
Wasilla, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Aaron Stiassny


Phone Number:  907-830-8139


Email Address:  aaron@edenalaska.com


Mailing Address:  PO Box 90171
Anchorage, AK 99509
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #2


Type:  Individual


Name:  Christopher Jacques


Phone Number:  907-414-3484


Email Address:  info@stonedcoldcannabis.com


Mailing Address:  2441 N Cottonwood Loop
Wasilla, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


License Number:  29651


License Status:  Active-Operating


License Type:  Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility


Doing Business As:  Stoned Cold Cannabis


Business License Number:  2127436


Designated Licensee:  Christopher Jacques


Email Address:  info@stonedcoldcannabis.com


Local Government:  Matanuska-Susitna Borough


Local Government 2:  


Community Council:  Gateway


Latitude, Longitude:  61.563170, -149.307600


Physical Address:  5732 E. Gershmel Loop #1
Palmer, AK 99645
UNITED STATES


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.































Re: NOV  8.3.24 


 


We are going to make a spreadsheet for all of our contract workers and their handler card expiration 
dates to be better prepared in case they are not keeping up with things. And also require that they 
renew at least 2 months in advance to not taking any chances. Handler Card and Driver License as 
well. 


 


-Chris Jacques 


Stoned Cold Cannabis 


907-414-3484 
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Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #33305


Initiating License Application
6/7/2025 2:27:40 PM


Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10196665


Alaska Entity Name:  Ganja By Sarah LLC


Phone Number:  907-244-1707


Email Address:  GanjaBySarah@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  7830 Old Seward Highway
Anchorage, AK 99518
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Allen Choy


Phone Number:  907-440-9176


Email Address:  alsakinn@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  7830 Old Seward Highway
Anchorage, AK 99518
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #2


Type:  Individual


Name:  Sarah Alexander


Phone Number:  907-244-1707


Email Address:  sarah.annalyn@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  7830 Old Seward Highway
Anchorage, AK 99518
UNITED STATES


Affiliate #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Allen Choy


Phone Number:  907-440-9176


Email Address:  alsakinn@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  7830 Old Seward Highway
Anchorage, AK 99518
UNITED STATES


Affiliate #2


Type:  Individual


Name:  Sarah Alexander


Phone Number:  907-244-1707


Email Address:  Sarah.annalyn@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  7830 Old Seward Hwy
Anchorage, AK 99518
UNITED STATES


License Number:  33305


License Status:  Active-Operating


License Type:  Retail Marijuana Store


Doing Business As:  Ganja By Sarah


Business License Number:  2157697


Designated Licensee:  Sarah Alexander


Email Address:  GanjaBySarah@gmail.com


Local Government:  Anchorage (Municipality of)


Local Government 2:  


Community Council:  Taku Campbell


Latitude, Longitude:  61.150033, -149.864218


Physical Address:  7830 Old Seward Hwy
Anchorage, AK 99518
UNITED STATES







AMCO Received: 8/7/2025







AMCO Received: 8/7/2025







AMCO Received: 8/7/2025







AMCO Received: 8/7/2025







Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov  


 https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco  
Phone: 907.269.0350 


Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement 
 Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.806(e)) 


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


 [Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)  Page 1 of 2 


    Licensee: Date: 


Doing Business As:     License #: 


License Type:  AMCO Case #: 


Mailing Address: 


 Date Violation of  Fine Date   Violation of     Fine 
Violation(s) of 
Statute/Regulation: 


 Date Violation of   Fine Date    Violation of    Fine 
Prior Violation(s) 


This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in     
3 AAC 306.806(e).  A description of the violation is as follows, 
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint. 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco





Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement 


Notice of Violation 


[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)  Page 2 of 2 


Disciplinary Action 


Civil Fine:   Probation: 


You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please 
describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if 
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 
10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with 
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the 
same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless 
both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS 
44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license. 


Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board 
to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response. 


Marijuana Control Office 
Attn: AMCO Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Avenue Sute 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Issued To: 


Signature:   Title: 


Delivered VIA    Issued Date: 







Ganja by Sarah 


7830 Old Seward Highway, Suite 420 


Anchorage, Alaska 99518 


907-244-1707 (Sarah Alexander) 


907-440-9176 (Allen Choy) 


Marijuana Control Office 


Attn: AMCO Enforcement 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, Alaska 99501 


Amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


 


Ganja By Sarah is responding to the notice of violation and is requesting an 
informal conference with the Director under 3 AAC 306.844.   We do so because 
we have taken various measures and actions since the problems in the NOV were 
first brought to our attention by Investigator Murray. I acknowledge that there was 
issues,  but since discovering it we have been working constantly to remedy any 
issues that existed or have the potential to inadvertently happen in the future. 


When we first opened our Dispensary, we hired people that had been involved in 
the industry and had a good working knowledge of METRC. The day that we 
opened our doors, the person we had hired as our store manager K.H., was unable 
to work due to health and personal issues. The male shift-lead that we had been 
talking to as a back-up employee was able to work on opening day since it was his 
day off at his normal Dispensary job at Cold City Dispensary. Subsequently, he 
decided to become a full-time employee. The employee hereafter referred to as 
T.G. had previously worked for the bar business (Al’s Alaskan Inn) in approximately 
2007 as a non-inventory and non-cash handling karaoke DJ, and had no reason to 
be mistrusted in that capacity, and it was assumed that he was a solid person. 


At the time of opening the Dispensary, the business was very slow. We had 
between 2 and 3 employees working for us at a time, and generally only one on 







shift at a time due to the small space and customer capacity. Typically, one of the 
owners, Sarah Alexander or Allen Choy would be in the building. They were the 
only two people that were key holders to both the bar and dispensary.  


My genuine belief is that the female shift-lead that was originally hired to serve as 
store manager knew the proper techniques and a good working knowledge and 
understanding of METRC, our POS System, and dealing with the inventory.   


Unfortunately, the person that was hired as essentially a shift lead, T.G., 
represented that he understood Dispensary management and was able to take 
over K.H.’s job and help us navigate thru the learning process of METRC, 
marijuana, and THC knowledge in general, and perform these duties of the day to 
day tasks of running a dispensary since neither owner is a user of marijuana 
products. 


A former employee K.B., whom I spoke to today, helped us to do several 
comprehensive inventories and audits where we eventually had to discrepancy 
out products due to what we believe was theft by T.G., but could never definitively 
prove. At the time of T.G. “quitting” (realizing we had figured out something was 
up), he went into other parts of our building where he thought there were not as 
many cameras and eyes watching and stole many random things which really hit 
home regarding how much else had been taken at that point. It was a shock to 
watch the video and think that this could be a much deeper problem.  There were 
things such as lightbulbs, tools, cords, and things you would never think someone 
would take from you which were gone, taken visibly on bar cameras and admitted 
to via voicemail to another employee,  as well as customers he saw out at the 
Carousel Lounge (where he lived) at later dates when he was no longer working 
for the company.  


When K.B. (the employee who helped with the inventory) and I went through 
everything we discrepancied out of Flowhub many items, with a note of theft. At 
that time, I was under the belief that Flowhub and METRC interacted with each 
other and that it was fixing the inventory in both places.  


Now I have completely learned about finishing tags, and am working every day to 
getting a complete understanding of METRC, Flowhub, and ensuring everything is 
done correctly. I did believe prior to Investigator Murray coming out that it had 
been done so, and I also thought prior to him coming back to the Dispensary the 







second time, that we had fixed the METRC tag issue. I Now have gone back 
through and done 3 inventories since that time. Two totally complete, and one 
with just a raw count of products. By complete, I mean that we counted and 
weighed each item, depending on how it is measured, and then checked the 
inventory amount and the metrc tag number in flowhub, as well as METRC.  


We are a small store still, and only have two owners, me and Allen Choy, as well as 
two other employees. We have all been participating in,  and going through the 
processes, so that everyone can work together to make sure that past 
inadvertently made mistakes do not get happen again. 


 


In response to the events outlined in the letter, this is why I believe it occurred 
and what we are actively doing to correct it: 


On the Feb 13th, 2025 when Investigator Murray first came to do an inspection, my 
initial belief was that the main issue was a lot of “open” inventories. Essentially, 
my POS system was showing zero packages left under a specific Metrc tag, or 
possibly some small amount of flower that never got taken out of the system as 
waste, theft, loss or whatever the case may have been. My priority at that point 
became to fix flowhub and get rid of all the small discrepancies. As we were going 
through this process, I did see the large amounts of flower that Investigator 
Murray mentioned in his report. I have combed through and asked questions and 
basically what I have been able to come to the conclusion of is that a combination 
of the following factors occurred: 


A. In the early stages of the dispensary (Late Nov 2023-April 24, 2024) theft. 
Many of the METRC tags were linked to samples that I now realize the 
former employee, T.G. helped himself to (I cannot prove this, but we have 
heard from him bragging to others after the fact about doing so). 
Additionally, I believe he took flower and other products. After his 
departure from employment, and not answering calls or texts, he began 
bragging to others about taking upwards of $10,000 worth of “stuff” from 
us.  


B. The only items we ever actually saw on camera being taken were the non-
THC items, and never high in value. This leads me to believe that a lot of 
things stolen in the Dispensary happened over a significant period of time 







not being noticed due to trusting Tim Gayles (not thinking that in the past, 
he had a non-inventory and non-cash handling job working for Allen Choy, 
whom trusted him based on the past working relationship and integrity 
from 16 years prior which had unknowingly changed) 


C. When first inputting product into the system there has been more than one 
time where it has said that there was a duplicate entry for a metrc tag, and 
that it was already attached to inventory. What I realized was that some 
growers/manufacturers will assign one tag to essentially what I sell as two 
separate items (example: 0.5g and 1g pre-rolls, but of the same flower). I 
have since figured out how to separate that out, but I know that there were 
times when while I thought what I was doing was right, and it was not. 


D. The “Discrepancy” option was being used too much and should not have 
been used for those purposes. Flowhub will allow you to add a product into 
the system by discrepancying it in, under a former inventory. I believe that 
this is part of where a large amount of the flower weighing discrepancy 
issues originated. We would have a product on the shelves that someone 
wanted to buy and it would get added as a discrepancy instead of Metrc’d 
into the system. To remedy this, I have disabled the ability to discrepancy 
product from everyone’s user account, except my own, and if a product is 
not immediately added into the POS system it is locked in the safe until it 
can be done. 


E. Other than the previously listed issues, the only things that I can possibly 
see having happened to have the 1,000 gram overage/underage of flower is 
that someone put in a duplicate entry or used the discrepancy option to put 
flower into the inventory.  Possibly the wrong flower name into the system, 
or the wrong quantity. We sell a lot of half ounces and ounces of flower, as 
well as,  other things like many varieties of baller joints in ½ and full gram 
packages. Basically,  human error, but it still should not have happened. 


 


The things that we are implementing to rectify what can be done improperly, 
as well as to ensure things go correctly going forward are as follows: 


1. Existing staff, as well as any new hires, will be watching and rewatching 
various training videos from both METRC as well as Flowhub.  







2. We are writing up our own “Metrc User’s Manual,” for our store. I will be 
including a draft copy with this letter as well. We want everyone who 
works at the store to understand METRC whether they deal with it hands 
on or not. From the point of an order being delivered to the Dispensary 
and on to the product being sold to zero, and a tag being finished. 


3. Inventory is being done weekly, and at random times as well, with 
varying staff. As theft has been an issue in the past, Allen or I will 
complete an inventory at least once weekly with one of the other 
employees of the store. This should help us to figure out if there is any 
theft occurring again and narrow down the source if it is a problem.  


4. If an issue arises with the metrc tag provided by the grower or 
manufacturer we will issue one of our metric tags to the item. 


5. Weekly when going through the inventory, Sarah will also be going 
through metrc finishing any tags with no product assigned to them 
anymore, as it has been sold out, and also checking metric and flow hub 
to make sure the quantities match the inventory being counted. Should 
there be any discrepancy, we will be looking at the previous inventories 
to discover when it likely happened since it should be caught within a 
week reviewing camera footage, sales receipts and generally just talking 
to employees to see if we can figure out where the discrepancy 
happened. With the safeguards we have put in place we do not 
anticipate this happening but intend on taking every precaution to make 
sure everything is accurate, up to date, and properly tagged. 


 


This whole situation has been a big wake up call for us. Our other business which 
we operate also falls under AMCO jurisdiction. We are proud to say that we have 
never had a violation since it became operational 1961 when Allen’s father 
opened it as the Candle Inn originally.  


We did fill out all our own paperwork for the marijuana license and have lots of 
sweat and financial equity into the business. Both Allen and I work there seven 
days a week and are hands on with both businesses. I can honestly say the 
mistakes made will not be repeated. They were both unintentional as well as 
something we were committed to remedy immediately. I have already begun this 







week trying to track down to the best of my abilities where any of the missing 
inventory went, or if it was an issue of input errors, and basically trying to track 
down and solve what happened to any product that has not been accounted for 
whether it's an overage or underage. What we have spent the last week doing 
since we got the NOV from investigator Murray, is to make sure that currently 
everything is accurate and that going forward it will continue to be accurate. My 
commitment to you is to spend the next week trying to go through the packages 
that have the issues and trying to discover what happened and providing you with 
as much information as possible. 


We humbly ask you to please let us make the situation right, and not punish us 
with fines, and have the opportunity to show you that we can operate above 
board to where at any point and time if someone came in to inspect our 
Dispensary, there wouldn't be any issues.  


Our sole sources of income are the dispensary, as well as the bar and motel,  and 
in the current climate they have all been slow. Please allow us the opportunity to 
show you we can do things correctly and that we know the system as well as you 
yourselves through continuing education and hands on work with it daily. 


Thank you for taking the time to read this, please let me know what else you need 
from us or if you have any further guidance for us going forward to help make sure 
we operate a business that we can be proud of, and that can be a good example 
for other businesses and operators that are in our industry. 


Sincerely, 


 


Sarah Alexander 


 


 


Allen Choy 







Ganja by Sarah 


Procedures regarding METRC 


(Employee Draft Instructions) 


 


All orders containing THC that come into the store should have METRC tags that 
correspond to each separate line item. Example:  One pound of Blue Dream 
Flower should have a metrc tag assigned to it as long as it is part of the same 
metrc package number. If Red Run brings 5 Cotton Candy one-gram cartridges, 
there would be one metrc tag assigned to those 5. If Red Run forgot 5 more 
Cotton Candies and had to deliver the next day, it would require a new tag,  as 
well as a new METRC manifest. 


The METRC tags must match up to the METRC Manifest. It is the duty of the 
person receiving the delivery,  as well as the person delivering the order, to match 
the tags to product and  to the manifest. At that point if everything is accurate 
then both parties sign the paperwork in the appropriate place.  


Once all the products have been accounted for and the paperwork is signed then 
the order can be received into the METRC System. We have two locations that we 
use: 1)  the Sales Floor and Safe 2) the Back Stock area adjacent to the safe 


If the metrc tags are not already labeled by the manufacturer/grower, an 
employee of Ganja By Sarah will go through the manifest and invoice,  and 
subsequently label each tag with the item name and the amount per unit 
(Example: 1 gram versus a 0.5 Gram Cartridge). As we put the inventory on the 
shelves, we hole punch the tag and put it with the product which it coincides.  In 
the event the product needs to be put into 2 locations (Sales Floor/Safe), then the 
tag shall be split, both top and bottom labeled, and placed with the product.  


Once a product is sold out, the METRC tag is stored, and then when the weekly 
inventory is completed, the METRC  tags that have the product completely sold 
out are completed as ZERO into the METRC system. Should there be a discrepancy, 
due to the implementation of a weekly inventory count, it should narrow down 
what/who caused the discrepancy. 







When an item is sold using the Flowhub system, the employee ringing out the 
transaction needs to match the Metrc tag number listed next to the product in the 
system with the tag physically on the product.  


If the tag number does not match anything in the inventory with the POS system, 
the product cannot be sold until it is discovered what the issue is and fixed, 
whether it be a 1 gram tag where a  1/2 gram tag should be, or whatever other 
issue it could be. 


If someone goes into the system to sell something and they cannot find the 
product either due to a not being put into the system, as can occasionally happen 
when a large order comes in and there's multiple variants of the same item, the 
item shall not be sold until it is properly metrc’d into the system. 


 


  


 







Ganja By Sarah 


7830 Old Seward Highway Suite #420 


Anchorage, AK 99518 


(907) 244-1707 (Sarah Alexander) 


(907) 440-9176 (Allen Choy) 


A Plan for Education and Remediation 


 


To the Members of the Marijuana Control Board: 


First, I want to thank you for taking the time to support our industry in serving on 
the board as well as thank you for taking the time to listen to me today. My goal 
for today is not to try to make excuses or try to explain why I did not realize how 
out of compliance I had become regarding my use of METRC, but instead to let 
you know what my plans are going forward to fix the issues I had that led to me 
receiving my Notice of Violation.  


My attorney explained to me the severity of the situation and how it would 
appear to you as a board. It is my responsibility to understand and maintain 
inventory accounting and to ensure my point of sale is communicating with the 
METRC. It is also my responsibility to be consistent in doing physical inventory 
audits with my METRC system.  


What I started doing immediately upon receiving the Notice of Violation and 
realizing how egregious the issue is, was to start going back through METRC 
training videos, and going through the METRC training website to figure out as 
much as I could and educate myself. I am continuing to do that today. In addition 
to having myself go through the education, the one employee I currently have, as 
well as the employees I am working to hire, will be going through the METRC 
training.  


I have retained Jana Weltzin esq. as my attorney, and she is working with me to 
find someone who has vast knowledge in METRC to spend a week with me doing 







intensive training in METRC and learning all the ins and outs of operating it. As of 
today, April 14th we have retained another Alaskan licensee who has been in the 
industry since 2017 to help audit my METRC and Flowhub communication 
relationship, train myself in-depth on METRC, and help identify if there is any 
inventory discrepancies. This licensee operates a retail, grow and manufacturer, 
he is an expert at METRC and who has helped numerous other licensees get really 
good at METRC and helped in depth METRC auditing issues.  


We have also started doing a weekly inventory on all of our products, noting the 
actual count, the count in the POS system, Flowhub, as well as the METRC count, 
and making sure that the number on the inventory matches up with the tag 
number and attached inventory. 


Another step we are taking is to hire more employees. We have always tried to 
run a small staff so that each employee could have the maximum amount of hours 
that they desired, which at times could put us in a bind if someone called out sick 
or had a family emergency, it would lead to me or my business partner, Allen 
Choy, having to work the shop. Having more employees will enable me to focus 
more on making sure METRC, our inventory and all the business paperwork with 
the business itself is in order.  


I have already started with the employee I had and the one that just left our 
employment due to a death in her family; to match the item they are selling to the 
METRC tag that is hanging with or placed with the product. To explain it a little 
more clearly, we have most of our items on hooks attached to a slat board wall 
and we holepunch the METRC tag that goes with that product and put it behind it 
on the hook. For products such as cookies or brownies or different types of drinks 
we put the METRC tags in the cooler with the drinks and edibles underneath or 
behind them. For our flower we put the METRC tag underneath the jar or 
attached to the jar. Our POS system, when we pull up the items, will give us the 
last five numbers listed on the METRC tag, so each transaction is now being 
double checked to make sure that it is being pulled from the correct METRC tag. 
An example would be we have multiple tags for Red Run blueberry baller joints- 
each tag is behind it's assigned inventory, but each hook could have up to three 







tags on it with attached inventory. I have explained the importance of making sure 
they don't just pick a blueberry baller joint out of the system that perhaps is 
attached to another tag number and ringing it out but double checking to make 
sure the tag number in the products that you're pulling off the hook, and then 
selling through Flowhub (our POS System), matches the tag number.  


I cannot change mistakes made in the past, but I do have a formidable plan going 
forward to fix any problems that existed in the past. One of the issues that AMCO 
had that's when we finished out tags when we weren't sure exactly what had 
happened to the inventory was the use of question marks. I am going back 
through and trying to figure out where the mistakes in inventory came from and 
going forward, I can assure you there will never be a question mark used as a 
reason for a discrepancy.  


My plan going forward is to continue with educating myself by taking the METRC 
online courses as well as watching videos on the METRC system, and obtaining the 
intensive training one-on-one with someone who has vast knowledge in the 
operating of METRC. I will be spending more time going through my inventory and 
making sure it's accurate and if there is a problem with it immediately sussing out 
the cause whether it be input error or an item sold incorrectly, whatever the issue 
it is- rectifying it. If for some reason there is a discrepancy going forward that 
cannot be rectified whether it be .008 grams of flower or one cartridge figuring 
out why and putting the reason why it is, into the system.  


I have already put together a brief instructional guide for my employees regarding 
METRC and inventory and what needs to happen when product comes in and 
when it is sold. I plan on adding to that and making it more detailed as my 
knowledge grows.  


As a bar operator I would still be bartending as well as “running the operation" 
and thought that I could do both things in the dispensary as well. In the first days 
of opening both my business partner and I were working in the dispensary seven 
days a week open to close getting to know the customers and learning about the 
product and selling it. My main focus going forward is to respect how much more 
time and effort need to be put into the fundamentals of METRC and keeping an 







accurate inventory of my product. My goal being that the next time someone from 
enforcement comes in everything is spot on accurate and never receiving any 
more Notices of Violations. 


Sincerely, 


Sarah Alexander 


Ganja By Sarah 


License #33305 







AMCO Received: 8/7/2025
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		Licensee: Sarah Alexander

		Date1_af_date: 2/21/2025

		Doing Business As: Ganja By Sarah 

		License: 33305

		License Type: [Retail Marijuana Store]

		AMCO Case: AM25-0137

		Mailing Address: 7830 Old Seward Highway

		Date Violation_1: 7/13/2025

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.730]

		Fine_1: TBD

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Violation_3: [ ]

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: On 2/13/2025 Investigator Murray conducted a random inspection at Ganja By Sarah (Retail License 33305). Metrc showed that there were 1291 packages in inventory. A search filtering out all packages of 1 gram and above dropped the number down to 832 packages.  During the inspection 189 packages were counted by hand and 250 tags were picked up by the Metrc scanner. Licensee Sarah Alexander stated that she uses flow hub as a point-of-sale system and that she audits products once a month.  Sarah stated that flow hub is what updates Metrc. Due to the possibility of flow hub not communicating to Metrc properly Inv. Murray gave Sarah until Tuesday 2/18/2025 to get the Metrc inventory corrected. 

Inv. Murray returned to Ganja by Sarah on 2/18/2025 at 1:00pm. Inv. Murray checked Metrc and the number of packages had remained the same at 1291 packages. The number of packages equal to or greater than one gram decreased to 780 packages. Inv. Murray with the help of Sarah and an employee counted and weighed every product in the store. A total of 233 products were counted and inventoried. Multiple products were not correct in flow hub. Package number 7471 Atomic Wifi had 114 grams of flower. Flow hub stated that there were 194-grams, Metrc showed 97 grams. Package 0229 Train wreck flower had 101.98 grams Flow Hub showed 138 grams and Metrc showed 142.5 grams. Package 3528 Lilac diesel showed 14.7g flow hub showed 65.1g, Metrc showed 65.1g. there were multiple other inconsistencies with flower packages. When asked why Metrc was not updated Sarah stated that she had been working all weekend in flow hub. Inv. Murray told her that it needed to be updated in Metrc and AMCO does not check flow hub. Inv. Murray gave Sarah until Friday 2/21/2025 to update Metrc. 

On Friday 2/21/2025 Inv. Murray checked Metrc and the number of packages was reduced to 244 packages that were equal or greater than one gram. Review of the package adjustment report from 2/13/2025 to 2/21/2025 showed 770 adjustments most of the adjustments were 1 gram or less.  However multiple adjustments were plus or minus 1000g or more grams for reasons of API Conversion Error, API Duplicate sales entry, and Over/Under Pulled.  There were adjustments in the hundreds of grams with the reason of entry error.   Almost all of the adjustments had in the note section a question mark, unsure, or “Sold out, some product still showing in METRC, unsure.” Thousands of grams of Marijuana were not properly tracked, and the licensee is unsure of what happened to them.  

This is a violation of:
3AAC 306.730(a) A marijuana establishment shall use a marijuana inventory tracking system capable of sharing information with the system the board implements to ensure all marijuana cultivated and sold in the state, and each marijuana product processed and sold in the state, is identified and tracked from the time the marijuana is a seed or cutting to a completed sale of marijuana or a marijuana product, or disposal of the harvest batch of marijuana or production lot of marijuana product. 

		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Text31: 

		Investigator: [C. Murray]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: 

		Title: 

		Date33_af_date: 








 


Department of Commerce, 
Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 


MEMORANDUM 


       TO: Chair and Members of the Board  DATE: September 9, 2025 


       FROM: Reece Parks: Licensing Examiner 2 
 


RE: TAB 23 – Renewal Applications 
with NOVs 


 
 
The below license renewals were deemed complete while receiving NOVs from July 1st, 2024 through June 30th, 
2025. Responses are attached.  
 
License 10136:   Northern Lights Indoor Gardens 
License 10163:   THE 420    
License 11411:   Red Run Cannabis Company     
License 12612:     Absolem’s Garden    
License 14359:     Tip Top, LLC   
License 19277:     The Herbal Cache LLC 
License 28104:     The Hash Frontier Gardens 
License 28628:     AK Legacy Genetics 
License 29651:     Stone Cold Cannabis   
License 33305:     Ganja by Sarah 





